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METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The 8/6/20 meeting will be held telephonically at 1:00 p.m.
pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive Order No. 16.

MS. ASHONTI DAVIS

MS. CHRISTINA KARPYNEC
MR. TOM LAWLESS

MR. LOGAN NEWTON

MR. ROSS PEPPER, Vice-Chair
MR. DAVID TAYLOR, Chairman

Public Input to the Board

Comments on any case can be emailed to the Board of Zoning Appeals at
bza@nashville.gov. Comments received by 12:00 noon on Wednesday, August 5,2020,
will be included in the board’s packet for their review. Any comments received after
that time will be read into the record at the meeting. We urge you to make comments
electronically. However, a remote station will be set up at the Development Services
Center Conference Room, 800 2ndAve S) for anyone who is unable to submit their
comments electronically and wishes to make comments via telephone. Social distance
recommendations will be implemented at the remote station.

Consent Agenda

The BZA utilizes a consent agenda for its meetings. One board member reviews the record
for each case prior to the hearing and identifies those cases which meet the criteria for the
requested action by the appellant. If the reviewing board member determines that testimony
in the case would not alter the material facts in any substantial way, the case is
recommended to the board for approval. The following items are proposed for the consent
agenda on the 7/16/20 docket. If anyone opposes one of these cases, they should email
bza@nashville.gov and state their opposition for the board’s review.
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2020-148 (2000 19" AVE S) Requesting a variance from front setback requirements within
the R8 District to maintain an existing fence.

2020-164 (4417 WAYLAND DR.) Requesting variances from front contextual setback and
side setback requirements within the RS40 District, to construct a single-family residence.

2020-166 (5800 EDMONDSON PIKE) Requesting a variance from sign restrictions with
the AR2A District, to construct an Electronic message board.

2020-167 (2960 ARMORY DR) Requesting a variance from driveway restrictions within
the IR District, to construct a distribution facility.

CASE 2020-148 (Council District - 18)

SELINA PEPPER, appellant and PEPPER, JOSEPH R., JR., owner of the property
located at 2000 19TH AVE S, requesting a variance from setback requirements in the R8
District, to maintain an existing fence. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.040. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10412019600

Results-

CASE 2020-159 (Council District - 30)

HOZAN BARWARI, appellant and NASHVILLE HOMES, LLC, owner of the property
located at 4353 GOINS RD, requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the
R6 District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Section
17.12.030.C. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 14707014700

Results-
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CASE 2020-160 (Council District - 21)

ROBERTO GUITIERREZ, appellant and 1402 BUCHANAN ST, LLC, owner of the
property located at 1402 BUCHANAN ST, requesting a special exception to reduce the
street setback in the CS District, to construct a mixed-use development. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.12.035. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction
under Section 17.40.180 C.

Use-Mixed-use Map Parcel 08111040800
Results- Deferred 8/20/20

CASE 2020-161 (Council District - 33)

MICHAEL AUGUSTINE, appellant and CH REALTY VII-DRG NASH.
INTERCHANGE CENTER PH 11, LLC, owner of the property located at 3864
LOGISTICS WAY, requesting a variance from sidewalk requirements in the IR District, to
construct a warehouse without building sidewalks or paying into the sidewalk fund. Referred
to the Board under Section 17.20.120. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Warehouse Map Parcel 17500022700

Results-

CASE 2020-162 (Council District - 25)

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and BUILD NASHVILLE DB2, LLC, owner of the
property located at 1715 CASTLEMAN DR, requesting a variance from front setback
requirements in the R20 District, to construct two single-family residences. Referred to the
Board under Section 17.12.030 C.3. The appellant has alleged the Board would have
jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 13107006800

Results-
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CASE 2020-163 (Council District - 2)

KILPATRICK, FREDERICK DOUGLASS NASH, appellant and KILPATRICK,
FREDERICK DOUGLASS NASH, owner of the property located at 1402 KELLOW ST,
requesting a variance from lot size requirements in the R6 District, to construct two single-
family homes. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant has alleged
the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08103031900

Results-

CASE 2020-164 (Council District - 34)

BAHIRAEI, MANOOCHEHR ET UX, appellant and BAHIRAEI, MANOOCHEHR ET
UX, owner of the property located at 4417 WAYLAND DR, requesting variances from front
contextual setback and side setback requirements in the RS40 District, to construct a single-
family residence. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030 C.3 and 17.12.020 A. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B

Use-Residential Map Parcel 13011011800

Results-

CASE 2020-165 (Council District - 4)

ANDREW JOHNSON, appellant and owner of the property located at 5555 HILL RD,
requesting a variance from front setback requirements in the R40 District, to construct a
carport. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.030.C. and 17.12.020.(A). The
appellant has alleged the Board would have Jurisdiction under section 17.40.180 A.

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 1600009800

Results-
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CASE 2020-166 (Council District - 4)

WOODSON CHAPEL CHURCH OF CHRIST, appellant and WOODSON CHAPEL
CHURCH OF CHRIST, TRS., owner of the property located at 5800 EDMONDSON
PIKE, requesting a variance from sign restrictions in the AR2A District, to construct an
electronic message board. Referred to the Board under Section 17.32.050. The appellant
has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Religious Institution Map Parcel 17200002501

Results-

CASE 2020-167 (Council District - 16)

JUSTIN STRICKLAND, appellant and, owner of the property located at 2960
ARMORY DR, requesting a variance from driveway restrictions in the IR District, to
construct a distribution facility. Referred to the Board under Section 17.20.170. The
appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Distribution Facility Map Parcel 13204000700

Results-

CASE 2020-169 (Council District - 8)

DUSTIN MARCELLINO, appellant and DUE WEST TOWERS, LLC, owner of the
property located at 1022 S GRAYCROFT AVE, requesting a special exception in the
RM9, RS20 District, to permit the use of daycare. Referred to the Board under Section
17.16.170 (C) 4-8. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180

Use-Day-Care Map Parcel 05106005600

Results-
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CASE 2020-170 (Council District - 5)

ZIMMER, EMILY ELIZABETH & SANCHEZ, VERONICA TAMARA, appellant and

owner of the property located at 2417A BRASHER AVE, requesting a variance from fence
height restrictions in the R6 District, to maintain an existing fence. Referred to the Board
under Section 17.12.040. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under
Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Single-Family Map Parcel 072131C00100CO

Results-

CASE 2020-171 (Council District - 10)

S+H Group, appellant and P&M INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLC, owner of the property
located at 1616 GALLATIN PIKE, requesting a variance from bypass lane requirements in
the SCR District, to construct a fast-food restaurant. Referred to the Board under Section
17.20.070. The appellant has alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section
17.40.180 B.

Use-Restaurant, fast-food Map Parcel 03406004100

Results-

CASE 2020-172 (Council District - 21)

ANCHOR-IRIS DEVELOPMENT, LLC, appellant and ANDERSON CHAPMAN
INVESTMENTS, LLC, owner of the property located at 1621 ARTHUR AVE, requesting a
variance from side setback requirements in the RS5 District, to construct two single family
residences. Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020(A). The appellant has alleged
the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 08112009200

Results-



Case # 2020-148
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METROPOLITAN G240 i:ll!s.\l"-}i

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

. "L AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
' 800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

[
Appellant: gc \\\-(\O\ Plf‘p(,r‘ Date: (Y\_;L,L1 M 2020

Property Owner: QQ&S \)(POCP Case #: 2020- |"ﬂ /
Representative: Map & Parcel: [0 "“ 10 I &] X% 0

Council District: [%

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: ) mc'\]-f”/l,"’(»”/\ AK z'§f7h;_1» Y{CMC €.
Activity Type: 4{ V\ﬁ['l& P&W’V\li lf";
Location: W0 0 ‘f[‘h’“ }(\/( .S

This property is in theg Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: SOHGI/LC/\L Vavian Ce
Section: i1.1L . 0LO
Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ____ of the

Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: S} \,‘\.f\o\ Qm@@cf‘ Representative:
Phone Number:  ( \§ - ?06 -2x 6o Phone Number:
Address: D 0006 \qﬁ- Q—qc .S Address:

Mavsirage Ve, T B2\ 2

Email address: §2 Email address:

S Tercostna@ C oo con Y- NE

Appeal Fee:



Case # 2020-148

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members
So they will have a better ideal of th
_gounml member of the hearing

) number, Fold and msert notices
lnto envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and remaving the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the |
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
it would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circult Court within sixty (60} days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should aiso be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-flle your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign{s} after the public hearing.

o o
ne (= N W, 2020
APPELLANT DATE '




Case # 2020-148

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the areaq.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code,

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development,

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Qverlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.




Case # 2020-148

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build In accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_ HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

/n‘- Ciottemt -‘pc/iu_ L\as \Qca\J e Rlace ‘&.F\

L\
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July 26, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Department of Codes and Building Safety
PO Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37219-6350

RE: Letter in Support of Rezoning Request Case # 2020-148
Selina Pepper, 2000 19" Avenue South
Dear Sirs,

I am writing in support of the request for rezoning submitted by Selina Pepper at 2000 19" Avenue
South in Nashville. The home is beautiful, and well maintained, and | am sure that will continue.

Sincerely,

Tom Lewis

AEA Investment

2006 19" Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37212

.cc Grace Lewis



2020-159

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

55' L !I'. AKD DAVIDEOX COUNTY Metro H°ward Bu“ding
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMK

Appellant: Hozan Barwari Date: June 3, 2020
Property Owner: Nashville Homes, LLC Case #: 2020- 156’
Representative: Hozan Barwari Map & Parcel: 147-07, Parcel 147.00

Council District: 30

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: ﬁ (W\M(/(/ A ﬁ\’\@‘( {'WVV[ [.Lu V@SI\MM (e
Activity Type: 6“/\4] le F@W'll'\vl : )

Location: l‘l 35 3 %Ui ns ﬁé{

This property is in the g'_l’_ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Vadanet bvona byt sk ueLguiven ads
Section: | 1 ) L. 0770_ /A"

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ____ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Nashville Homes, LLC Representative: Hozan Barwari

Phone Number: 615-496-0990 Phone Number: 615-496-0990

Address: 1113 Arrowhead Dr. Address: 1113 Arrowhead Dr.
Brentwood TN 37027 Brentwood, TN 37027

Email address: hbarwari@yahoo.com Email address: hbarwari@yahoo.com

Appeal Fee:



""353 COJ 1S ﬂq/ 2020-159

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance In the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is, Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topugraphv of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of nelghborhood and the way it Is developed. One or more of these
. conditions must affect your {nabllity to build or occupy the property to provide your case.
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OTHERS. THEREFORE, RELIANCE UPON THE TYPE, SIZE, AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES / | o )
SHOWN SHOULD BE DONE SO WITH THIS CIRCUMSTANCE CONSIDERED. DETAILED ' DRAWN BY: BWS
VERIFICATION OF EXISTENCE, LOCATION, AND DEPTH SHOULD ALSO BE MADE PRIOR )
TO ANY DECISION RELATIVE THERETO IS MADE. AVAILABILITY AND COST OF SERVICE CHECKED BY: NTH
SHOULD BE CONFIRMED WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY. IN TENNESSEE, )
IT IS A REQUIREMENT, PER "THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY DAMAGE PREVENTION ACT,"
THAT WHO ENGAGES IN EXCAVATION MUST NOTIFY ALL KNOWN UNDERGROUND S H E ET
UTILITY OWNERS. NO LESS THAN (3) THREE OR NO MORE THAN (10) TEN WORKING
DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THEIR INTENT TO EXCAVATE AND ALSO TO AVOID ANY
POSSIBLE HAZARD OR CONFLICT, TENNESSEE ONE CALL 1-800-351-1111. 1 O F 1



AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV


Case # 2020-161

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

by

Metro Howard Building ? G
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN '-"""-HN-“"-E‘ .‘ﬁr.!.mxn PAVIDSON COUNTY
Nashville, Tennessee 37210 ;'«';r\ﬁ;‘i‘
Appellant: Mzcurer  Aucustine Date: W/&/2020
H Rearty Vil- )
Property OwnerzDR6 NasiVILE Tate 2 WANGE ;
gl gnﬂ'fﬁ Wense I\',EEC Case #: 2020- [ 6l
Representative: : Rzan (Cuase
P Map & Parcel: Y¥5000 22300

Council District 33
The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
Tapwsterar Vaek - (8) Speunntive WAREHOWSES wipwn Mo
Pecesweran TeasrTe.

Activity Type: JwowstemiL Bagw - (8) Srewintive \Warewouses
Location: 38U Lessstacs War ; flursom TN 31013

This property is in the RYN Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Reanest To Mot Tastal Sroewoaris & Not To (onizr@sE To Twe 1a3-L1ewoF Tued,
Section(s): _ V$.20.120

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection _ B Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Mrenaer Rvewsizne Beao (uase
Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)

100\ Wauwwins Sreeet Svete 102|001 Hawwans Sieeet, Suaxe \0\

Address Address

Naswrue TN 33203 Negwvzue TN 33203

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code

ACKEK e 0\ 5L 0T

Phone Number Phone Number

quws*'me@ das¥e bukionreally.com bhose@ axcomuies|. comn
Email Email

Zoning Examiner: Appeal Fee:
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Case # 2020-161

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet pf the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Friday prior to
the puplic hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (1) copy of your
inforfmation to staff.

re i3t | am responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Gl3/z0
/ APPELLANT Rgan (k. DATE




Case # 2020-161

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

On Rewnr or PRD and Owe Gxen< VRG we dee Leanestane Tua
Tue Mereo BoArD of Fonzae Consroers ove fpreal To REMoE Twe Poorosen
Stopwarxs LoomeD Pone Loszsus WAY And Not To (onerirxe To Tue Tos-Lzeth
or Fanb, B dropoie. Nhesaict was BELEVED For Tue. Prest Ruase. oF The
Tecsees Lownes on Taeer VISOO72400 . b Rerepene TTus (pee Numsee e 2018107
AnDTwe Vazzance Numpez To CARZE Z0I8000ALHZ The Serensd Winare oF Twe Resverx
To LousvEDd Due Easr 0F e Fresr Buzuwthe om Tarcer ISXOLZTH00, e Veoroseo
Usopwon. T4 “Lano Loused Awo TR Net hee To Tie Twto Ay Exsunt
Sroewa, Pe Tr LEabs To A Dean-Eno Roan Wwitk T Grerentir OuuspPred
B otmee Lagbe Disterruaaos mensvies Aso Was No Woesizaon

TrareIc. Tue NarTaNlE foom Tug Frest Puase Db Mot Caeel oveR ToTHE Siond
TWASE D To ThE BEPLATIING OF “WE VAZLEL.

Master Buaionds Heewmt #,71o\q0kb\b Y




Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an

approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.

Case # 2020-161



Case # 2020-161

Metropolitan Codes Administration

CASE SUMMARY
CAZW - 20190075623

DONE

Pursuant # 2006-1263 Metro Code of Laws, | (holder OF permit) hereby certify that all construction & demolition waste generated by
any & all activities governed by this permit shall be disposed of in an approved landfill. Further, | certify that no construction &
demolition waste shall be stored on the property in violation of any provision of Metro Code...

ADDRESSES
PROPERTY
17500022700
3864 LOGISTICS WAY
ANTIOCH, TN 37013

PEOPLE

Property Owner Appellant
CH REALTY VII-DRG NASH. INTERCHANGE CENTER PH Brad Chase
I,LLC Brad Chase
3200 WEST END AVE STE 565
NASHVILLE, TN 37203

DATA GROUP

Permit Information

Project Scope
full waiver for parcel 17500022700 and 5 warehouses.
Contact person Brad Chase (615) 568-0747
email bchase@arcomurray.com
master permit for 5 warehouse buildings on site. 2 at 162,500SF, 2 at 132,7508f, and 1
at 242,5005f.
no construction this permit.
Sidewalks ARE required for this project because this parcel fronts on a street in the
Major and Collector Street Plan.
You are NOT eligible to contribute to the Pedestrian Benefit Zone in-lieu of construction
because the parcel is on a street in the Major and Collector Street Plan.

Sidewalk Waiver Request

Metro Planning
Recommendation
Approve, with condition to contribute in-lieu and dedicate ROW.

Waiver Circumstance
b. Unigue Situation

WORKFLOW
Task: Inspector: Result: Due/Scheduled: Completed
Type of Waiver Requested DLIFSEY FULLWAIVER 12/12/19 12/11/19
Metro Planning Recommendation MSEWELL INREVIEW 12/17/19 01/07/20
Zoning Administrator Decision JMICHAEL APPROVCOND 02/07/20 01/15/20

Comment: APPROVE, WITH CONDITIONS TO CONTRIBUTE TO THE IN-LIEV
FUND AND DEDICATE RIGHT OF WAY.

CONDITIONS

Code: Desc: Date Applied: Date Completed:

2:16 pm Tuesday, 9 June, 2020 ALL_CASE_SUMMARY.rpt Page 1 of 2




Case # 2020-161

PLANNING DEPARTMENT SIDEWALK VARIANCE RECOMMENDATION

BZA Case 2020-161 (3864 Logistics Way)

Metro Standard: 4 grass strip, 5’ sidewalk, as defined by the Metro Local Street standard
Requested Variance: Not construct sidewalks; not contribute in-lieu of construction

Zoning: IR

Community Plan Policy: D IN (District Industrial)

MCSP Street Designation: Local Street
Transit: None existing; none planned.

Bikeway: None existing; none planned.

Planning Staff Recommendation: Disapprove.

Analysis: The applicant proposes to construct five warehouse structures totaling 833,000 SF and seeks relief from
building sidewalks or contributing in-lieu of construction. This project constitutes a secondary phase to the previous
construction of a 491,625 SF warchouse and a 25,475 SF office building, which was granted approval with
conditions by the Board of Zoning Appeals at its June 21, 2018 hearing (Case No. 2018-107). Planning evaluated
the following factors for the variance request:

(1) The first phase of the warehouse facility was granted approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals on
condition that the applicant construct a sidewalk connection along the Old Hickory Boulevard property
frontage.

(2) The applicant submitted a request for a sidewalk waiver, which was completed on January 15, 2020. Staff
recommended approval on condition that the applicant contribute in-lieu of construction for the Logistics
Way frontage. This variance request serves as the applicant’s appeal to the staff-level decision.

(3) The proposed warehousing facility is located within a District Industrial Community Plan area, and at this
location because it is on a dead-end street, may not generally experience a high level of pedestrian activity.
As such, contribution in-lieu of construction is appropriate and supports Metro’s sidewalk fund, ensuring
that funding for the construction of sidewalks in prioritized areas which do not have sidewalks continues.

Given the factors above, staff recommends disapproval:

1. The applicant shall contribute in-lieu of construction for the property’s frontage along Logistics Way.



Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building

800 Second Avenue South METROPOLIEAN GovErsMEN] GREREITInLE 4D DAYRISON CouNTY

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant : Duane Cuthbertson Date: 06.10.20
. Build Nashville 91
Property Owner: Case #:2020- / (0 )L/

Representafivé; : Duane Cuthbeértson

Map & Parcel: 13107006800

Council District i__,_

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose:
Contextual street setbacks on Hunt Place - to construct two residential

dwellings on the property.

Activity Type: _TWo - Family Residential

Location; 1715 Castleman Drive

This property is in the _R20 Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Street setback

Section(s): 17.12.030.C.3

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40,180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance,

" Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Duane Cuthbertson Duane Cuthbertson -
Appellant Name (Pleasc Print) Represcntative Name (Please Print)
1806 A Allison Place Same
Address Address

Nashville, TN 37203

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
615.924.9618 Same
Phone Number ] Phone Number

dcuthber@gmail.com

Emall Email

Appeal Fee:

Case # 2020-162
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

Case # 2020-162

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.

So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be

delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you

will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty {60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

) CaAbantaon 06.10.20
APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2020-162

Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-162

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying

a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

The lot is a corner lot and has deeper setbacks on two frontages although it's

similar in size to surrounding lots. The two houses to the south create the 61'
contextual setback although they are the anomaly for the block. The requested
setbacks of 50' are more consistent with the neighborhood context and deeper
than the lot's platted 40' setback along Hunt.

Applying the contextual setback along Hunt will unnecessarily squeeze the
building envelope for this lot and push the two permitted homes together such
that they will be out of character to the surrounding neighborhood.

The variance, if granted, will create a more compatible streetscape and allow
more space in between the two homes so that the development is consistent
with the surrounding context.




BZA Case No. 2020-162
1715 Castleman Drive
Variance of street setback

Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals
Agenda Date: August 6, 2020
Case No. 2020-162
Address: 1715 Castleman Drive
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1715 Castleman Drive

Request: Variance of the street setback from Hunt Place from 61.1" to 50’.

Purpose: To allow one of the two new proposed homes for this site to be situated
11.1 ft closer to Hunt Place. The variance will enable more spacing in between the
two proposed dwellings and create clearance for an existing tree.



BZA Case No. 2020-162
1715 Castleman Drive
Variance of street setback
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1715 Castleman: Southeast corner of Castleman and Hunt

The Variance of the street setback on Hunt Place is an adjustment of only 11.1’. The
minor request will allow a proposed home to be situated along Hunt Place in a
manor that is more consistent with the broader prevailing pattern on this street as
evidenced by the five homes on the west side of the street.

Zoning Requirement / Intent: The Code requires an ‘average’ street setback in
residential districts. The ‘average’ street setback is established by measuring the 4
closest homes on the same blockface. In this instance, there are only four other
homes on this block (east side of Hunt Place). The average setback is 61.1".

The street setback requirement is intended to create continuity along a given
blockface/ streetscape, to create and maintain a uniform pattern and to create a
desirable and proportional relationship between homes and the corresponding
street.



BZA Case No. 2020-162
1715 Castleman Drive
Variance of street setback

This block was originally platted with a 40" street setback on Hunt however for
reasons unknown the neighboring lot to the south created a unique circumstance
by locating parking areas in front of their homes and pushing their buildings well
behind what was required at the time. Their decision to build at 66" and 80’ has
skewed the average setback for the block significantly such that all new homes are
also required to setback at relatively deep distances - out of character with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The average across the street is more inline with standard planning practices - it
presents a relatively uniform relationship with the street at just under 50'.

Our requested variance is consistent with that pattern.

Analysis:

The subject property is a corner lot for which the front street setback is Hunt Place.
The subject property is located within the Green Hills neighborhood while there is
generally a uniform pattern among residential blocks - differentiation can be found
around the neighborhood. It is not uncommon for corner lots to have more shallow
setbacks along a given street than the rest of the block.

The required building setback of 61.1 is relatively deep compared to much of the
surrounding neighborhood. The corner lot at the opposite end of this same block
(on Hunt Place and Lone Oak) contains a recently built home with a 50" setback
from Hunt Place. The home across the street (on Hunt Place) similarly has a 50’
street setback as well as the other homes on that side of the block. The requested
variance will create an outcome consistent with those existing homes.

Two homes are permitted on the R20 zoned subject property. The deep street
setback requirement coupled with the deeper street setback from Castleman Drive
provide for a relatively small building envelope. The minor variance will allow for
two homes to be constructed on the property with 11.1" additional feet in between
the buildings. The additional spacing in between buildings will allow for a building
pattern more consistent with the surrounding context.



BZA Case No. 2020-162
1715 Castleman Drive
Variance of street setback

Additionally, there is a mature Oak tree located in the middle of the northern
portion of the property (adjacent to Castleman Drive). The variance will allow for
more opportunity to create space in between the building and the tree thereby
saving the mature tree.
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BZA Case No. 2020-162
1715 Castleman Drive
Variance of street setback

It is not uncommon for corner lots to contain slightly to significantly shallower
setbacks than other homes on the block face. This property contains a fair amount
of mature trees along the Hunt Place property line. The builder has every intention
of maintaining those trees. Additionally, there is a fair amount of vegetation in
between this property and the neighboring property to the south. The vegetation
combined with the tree coverage along the street will considerably mitigate any
perceived impact from the 11.1’ variance.

The variance will also create slightly more room on the property to ensure the
proposed homes are two stories in height.

The variance requested appears as if it will have limited impact to the streetscape
on Hunt Place and will create conditions on the lot that will benefit the
neighborhood development pattern.

The applicant has had significant communication with the community and
Councilmember regarding the variance. The owners live in the immediate vicinity
(on Castleman) and have spoken with numerous neighbors resulting in support for
the request. In addition to Metro notices, the applicant mailed out letters to the
same recipients showing the requested variance on a site plan and explaining the
rationale for the request. Multiple points of contact were provided on the letters.
Only a few calls and emails were received as a result. After a brief conversation all
resulted in support (or at least, lack of opposition).

Unique Circumstances:

1. The subject property is a relatively shallow corner lot - the combination of deeper street
setbacks creates a smaller building envelope on which to fit Green Hills homes;

2. The subject property to the south contains a house that has a uniquely deep street
setback (anomaly for the block) that is skewing the average applicable to this property;

3. There is a large oak tree on the north boundary the owners and neighbors would like to
save - the variance creates a favorable condition in an attempt to save that mature tree;

4. There are homes on this street (this block and across the street) containing street setback
consistent with this variance request.

Conditions:

The applicant is willing to condition approval of the variance to a two story

building height limit for both homes.
5



Case # 2020-162

From: Duane Cuthbertson

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes); Lifsey. Debbie (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: 1715 castleman bza support letter

Date: Thursday, July 16, 2020 10:38:27 AM

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Will you please accept this email of support for BZA 2020-162 at 1715 Castleman. It's
scheduled for 8/6/20.
Duane

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>

Date: Fri, Jun 12, 2020 at 7:26 AM

Subject: 1715 castleman bza support letter

To: Jamie Duncan <jamie@buildnashvilletn.com>, Duane Cuthbertson

<dcuthber@gmail.com>

Thanks,
Shaun Burroughs
615-715-6212

Begin forwarded message:

From: Elliott Holt <Elliott.NobleHolt@medicopy.net>
Date: June 12, 2020 at 6:45:34 AM CDT

To: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>
Subject: Updated email

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:

My name is Elliott Noble-Holt and I live at 1711 Castleman Drive. Please accept this
email as an indication of my support for a request for a Variance of the street setback
at 1715 Castleman Drive. The requested street setback reduction from 61' to 50' on
Hunt Place is minor and will better complement the streetscape and provide for a
more evenly spaced layout for the two homes on the property.

Thank you for your support.

Elliott Noble-Holt, CEO
MediCopy Services, Inc.
P: 866.587.6274


mailto:dcuthber@gmail.com
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:shaun@buildnashvilletn.com
mailto:jamie@buildnashvilletn.com
mailto:dcuthber@gmail.com
mailto:Elliott.NobleHolt@medicopy.net
mailto:shaun@buildnashvilletn.com
tel:(866)%20587-6274

Case # 2020-162

F: 888.233.4226
C: 615.604.8468

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are
notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly
prohibited.

Duane Cuthbertson
615.924.9618


tel:(888)%20233-4226
tel:(615)%20604-8468

Case # 2020-162

From: Duane Cuthbertson

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes); Lifsey. Debbie (Codes)
Subject: Fwd: BZA Case No. 2020-162

Date: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 12:22:18 PM

Attention: Thisemail originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise
caution when opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Will you please include the email of support below in our file (BZA 2020-162 : 1715
Castleman)?
Thank you.

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Shaun Burroughs <shaun@buildnashvilletn.com>
Date: Tue, Jul 21, 2020 at 10:25 AM

Subject: Fwd: BZA Case No. 2020-162
To: Duane Cuthbertson <dcuthber@omail.com>

Thanks,
Shaun Burroughs
615-715-6212

Begin forwarded message:

From: Joe Swing <jswing@comcast.net>
Date: July 21, 2020 at 9:53:50 AM CDT

To: shaun@buildnashvilletn.com
Subject: BZA Case No. 2020-162

Mr. Burroughs,

This is to confirm that we have no objection to your request for a
variance to reduce the setback on Hunt Place for your upcoming project.

In the past few years, Build Nashville has constructed a number
residences on Castleman Drive. This new project will be directly across
the street from our home. We have found that you act responsibly during
the construction period and are considerate of the surrounding neighbors.


mailto:dcuthber@gmail.com
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:shaun@buildnashvilletn.com
mailto:dcuthber@gmail.com
mailto:jswing@comcast.net
mailto:shaun@buildnashvilletn.com

Case # 2020-162

Kindest regards,

Marilyn and Joe Swing
1706 Castleman Drive

Nashville, Tennessee 37215

jae ward S winﬂ

...art that's different. On Purpose.

Duane Cuthbertson
615.924.9618
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HUNT PLACE
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN SHOWN FOR REFERENCE,
SCHEMATIC BOUNDARIES AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS ONLY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER TO COORDINATE FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATIONS WITH FINAL GRADING PLAN AND IN FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
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— HOUSE CO. —

LEARN MORE:
www.augusthouseco.com

CONTACT:
Andrew Scott
(615) 933-9757
andrew(@augusthouseco.com

COPYRIGHT NOTICE
This documentation and any accompanying information
are copyright ©2020, August House Company, LLC.

Any reproduction or usage of the concepts illustrated
within this documentation for any purpose without the
express direction and written consent of the copyright
holder is prohibited and will be prosecuted to the full
extent of legal protections provided by copyright and
intellectual property law.
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Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals
800 Second Avenue South | P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219-6300

Re; Agenda Date: August 6, 2020
Case Number: 2020-162

Address: 1715 Castleman Dr.

Dear Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals:

As a resident and/or Property owner in the surrounding neighborhood | would like
Lo express my support for a variance of the street setback along Hunt Place to allow

an already permitted dwelling to be situated 11.1 ft. Closer to the Right-of-Way.
The reduced setback will allow more separation between the two homes proposed
on the property and create 2 Spacious compatible with the context of the

surrounding neighborhood. The proposed setback is more in line with the pattern
found on Hunt Place and will not disrupt an established streetscape.

Sincerely,

40(150‘4 é_ge, _/Name

_ﬁos é&]ew QF : NE_\‘V]]]EFTN _3 79-}2ddress




Case # 2020-163

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
' 4.5 AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building

800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant: E@LLQ-{I([/ /é lay{_ﬁ (.K pate:_{p = ]S -Z0O

Property Owner: PT(A(.U‘\ LIC fL.[ M; (,/({, Case #: 2020-/@0)
Representative: Map & Parcel: ﬁg 10O 9_)03 /(70()

Council District: I [42 {' 2 l Q)

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: Yo ConsWweer Ao names on Gne ot
Activity Type: 'Ppﬁr( enli ol

Location: \UOQ \(e\\ow SX—

This property is in the gﬁlone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: \ar\Gnce -‘:'Y(W\ \Q\" 512'6. '*0 \O‘L\é ; \(\QVY\&S
Section: I'\ la . CU?() A—

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ﬁ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: P“e(l?_f{(/c j{ l[}/ff—ﬁ(zRepresentatwe:

Phone Number: _fmf C, - Lf’“?p) {U / Phone Number: = T

Address: 0 - % Address:
Mﬁerﬁ uil]ey TN 31208
Email address: £ d i é ; zg éz % ﬂ & :l,C,O;V\ Email address:

Appeal Fee:

METROPOLITAN nnvunh‘mni
PRy




Case # 2020-163

wetropotan Government [ AN

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200036710
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification
PARCEL: 08103031900 APPLICATION DATE: 06/15/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1402 KELLOW ST NASHVILLE, TN 37208
LOT 9 RIVERSIDE GARDENS

PARCEL OWNER: KILPATRICK, FREDERICK DOUGLASS NASH CONTRACTOR:

APPLICANT:
PURPOSE:

Requesting a variance to construct two homes on one lot

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-163

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff W|II notlfy the dlstrlct
council member of the heari : the

er. Fold and insert notices
mto envelopes seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage These neighbor natices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circult Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request s filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

I'am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

%({’( mc/(/ /(/ﬁ/ﬁ‘( (K

APPELLANT DATE




Case # 2020-163

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must cohvey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or accupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_ HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible,

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

| géf e A(ILJHVO\C !r\‘ﬁ(,'{' p:‘jrﬂ é ’ﬂA"A§£L T%Wﬁ
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MAP REFERENCE

Parcel ID for subject property is 08103031900 on Davidson County Property Map.

DEED REFERENCE

Owner : Fredrick Kilpatrick of record in Instrument Number DB-20191204 0124848 in the

Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee

PLAT REFERENCE

Being Lot # 9 on the Riverside Gardens Subdivision of record in Instrument Number 3600,
Page 46 in the Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee

S

URVEYOR'S NOTES

1.

2.

This Property is located in the 2nd Council District of Davidson County Tennessee.

Bearings, Elevations and Coordinates shown are based on Tennessee State Plane
NADB83. (NAVD88)

The property is located in areas designated as "Zone X" (areas determined to be
outside the 0.2 % annual chance floodplain) as noted on the current FEMA Firm
Community Panel. MAP NUMBER 47027C0233H MAP REVISED: APRIL 5, 2017

Utilities shown hereon were taken from visible structures and other sources available
to me at this time. Verification of existence, size, location and depth should be
confirmed with the appropriate utility sources.

A Title Report was not provided for the preparation of this survey. Therefore, this
survey is subject to the findings of an accurate title search.

No Stream determinations were provided to this surveyor. Therefore, this survey
does not address the existence or non-existence of any Waters of the State, stream
buffers or wetlands.

This survey does not address the owner of any fence nor address any adverse claim
of ownership of any adjoining property. Removal of any property line fence should be
coordinated with adjacent owner.

Property is currently Zoned "R6". Setbacks to be determined by Metro Codes
Administration.

This survey was prepared for the exclusive use of the person, persons or entity, it
any, named on the certification hereon. Said certificate does not extend to any
unnamed person without an express re-certification by the surveyor naming said
person.

GPS Notes:
1) The (TDOT) Tennessee Geodetic Reference Network was used for this survey
2) GPS locations used for this survey were established using a VRS network consisting of multiple

reference stations

3) GPS data was collected with a Spectra Precision 80 receiver.
4) The combined scale factor for this survey is 1.000006 computed at TDOT control point 0,0.
The date of this survey is: 6-17-2020

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

To: Fredrick Kilpatrick

| hereby certify that this survey was actually made on the ground under my direct
supervision, using the latest recorded deeds, and other information; and that this
survey exceeds the minimum requirements for a Category 1 Urban Land Survey
pursuant to Chapter 0820-3, Section .05 of the Department of Insurance
Standards of Practice for Land Surveyors; and that this survey is true and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

G

. Scott Carter, TN RLS # 2391

Rev. Date Revision Description

&

100 Cotton Gin Ct,

G. Scott Carter, RLS

Brentwood, Tennessee
gscarter963@gmail.com 423-718-3111

of
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Case # 2020-164

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Howard Building } %
800 Second Avenue South METROPOLITAN (}OVEHN)IKﬁ‘

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

HLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Appellant : Manoochehr Bahiraei 06/16/2015

Date:

Case: 2020- ) (oY
Map & Parcel: 1301 101 1800

Property Owner: Manoochehr Bahiraei

Representative: . Anoshirvan Bahiraei

Council District 34

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: . . . .
B No permit yet, Intend to construct a new single family residence

Activity Type: _Residential New Construction
4417 Wayland Dr 37215

Location:

This property is in the RS40  Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance

was denied for the reason: yarjance from contextual front setback - use 75' plat setback.

Reason: Variance from side setback - 10ft requested
17.12.020A. and 17.12.030 {2

Section(s):

Prspsl b RueEs A Juisdictign gt theRopstiel fonina s oratlhatseh i Regtion
Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Manoochehr Bahiraei Anoshirvan Bahiraei
Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
320 Granny White Pike 4417 Wayland Dr
Address Address
Brentwood, TN 37027 Nashville, TN 37215
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code
615-400-4844 615-400-8873
Phone Number Phone Number
thegrassmere@gmail.com thegrassmere@gmail.com
Email Email

Zoning Examiner: _L[&':,‘ /Y\IY\ \T}Y\ Appeal Fee:
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wetropaitan Government [NV

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200037137
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 13011011800 APPLICATION DATE: 06/16/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

4417 WAYLAND DR NASHVILLE, TN 37215

LOT 1 PT 2 HYCREST ACRES

PARCEL OWNER: BAHIRAEI, MANOOCHEHR ET UX CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Requesting a variance from contextual front overlay and variance from side setback requirements.

RS40 is that 17.12.20(A) sets a 15ft side setback. We wish to build to 10ft. Also, 17.12.30(C)(3) sets a contextual
setback, which according to the survey calculates to 86.25ft if | understand the calculation correctly. We wish to build
to 75ft.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.
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Lifsey, Debbje (Codes)

From: The Grassmere Group <thegrassmere@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2020 1:59 pm

To: Morgan, Walter (Codes)

Cc: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Kelly Bahiraej

Subject: Re: FW: Attached Image

Attention: This emaij originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise caution when
opening any attachments or links from external sources.

Apologies as | too may be missing something. My understanding for RS40 is that 17.12.20(A) sets a 15f side setback. We
wish to build to 10ft. Also, 17.12.30(C)(3) sets a contextual setbhack, which according to the survey calculates to 86.25ft if
I'understand the calculation correctly. We wish to build to 75ft.

And please excuse my ignorance, the survey has the surveyor's seal so | assumed that's stamped. I'm requesting him to
Stamp it.
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district .
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet pf the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by noon, the Friday prior to
the public hearing to be included in the record. You must provide eight (1) copy of your
information to staff.

e for posting and removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

| am aware thatl amr

¢

APPELLANT DATE

6/16/2020
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In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Exceptional shape and topography with narrowing makes contextual
street setback infeasible. Ideal rear building area is w/in 15ft side setback

Please See Attached
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Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

Thank you for considering our appeal. This property has been with our family since 1985. | (Anoosh) lived here
from childhood through college. | was fortunate to move back into the house with my wife Kelly in 2006 when
my parents moved to a new home. Now with young children, and a deteriorating ranch house, my wife and |
are hoping to build a new family home where we can raise our kids and own for the foreseeable future.
Unfortunately, the land provides many challenges. Because of the unusual shape, topography, and narrowing
where the build footprint would ideally sit, the required setbacks make it extremely difficult and cost prohibitive
to build a home that would be both befitting of the neighborhood, and which would also provide any meaningful
backyard space for our kids to enjoy. Even with a granting of a variance of the setbacks, the build would still be
extremely challenging. Having spoken to several engineers and architects, without the variance, building and
keeping the property would not be a viable option for us.

The Challenges are as follows:
e The shape of the land is very irreqular
e The land narrows immediately at the back line of the current ranch house. New construction in this
area is typically much deeper than a 1950s ranch. As we build backwards, we are building into a rapidly
narrowing triangle.

e The land has a steep compound slope. On top of an issue of narrowing, we also have the challenge
of a steep compound slope. Where the ranch house currently sits, at the rear south corner there is
already an approximately ~6ft (at its highest point) retaining wall. From there, as can be seen in the
topography map, the land slopes steeply upwards and to the southern side. The current ranch house is
built at a 75’ front setback. Even building into the slope from the current 75’ setback of the ranch house
will be challenging. To build a house that fits in the neighborhood, we will be building into that already
6ft retaining wall area. The current grade elevation is approximately 652'. If we are allowed a variance
and build as proposed in the attached site plan (See Exhibit A), we are still met with the challenge of
the main floor naturally exiting in the rear at ~ 665’, meaning approximately 13-14’ above grade.
Although challenging, this can be rectified with grading and retaining walls. If we were forced to use the
contextual setback, we would potentially have to have the main floor naturally exiting at 670’ or higher,
meaning 18-19’ or more above grade. The extra slope challenge makes grading such a height
difference infeasible for us.

e The street greatly increases slope and and begins to curve at our property. Once you reach our
property travelling south east, the street drastically slopes up and then curves to the right making an
apex at the adjacent two southern properties. This shape further limits the front building envelope
compared to neighboring properties.
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Our Desired Build Footprint

A further hardship we face is being able to design a house in a tricky slope/narrowing when we don't know if a
variance will be granted. The Architect wishes to know where the house can be placed as the design will be
very dependent on this. The Civil Engineer has to work with the architect to ensure that adequate drainage
may be designed based on the chosen footprint, and the retaining wall engineer needs to know where
everything can go to engineer adequate and cost effective retaining wall structures. It is an undue cost to go
through this exercise when we are unsure of the allowable build setback until a variance is granted. What we
do know is we need the flexibility to build as close to 75’ street and 10’ side setbacks as possible in order to
navigate the compound slope and narrowing of the property. After at length discussions with builders,
engineers, and architects, we believe the below represents an as best as possible draft of the desired build
footprint. It was created using a CAD trace of the Stamped Survey lot lines. As can be seen in the draft site
plan, the CAD measured distance between the rear corner that is touching the 10’ utility easement line is 10’
as expected, showing good accuracy of the draft CAD placement.

Proposed Footprint
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Contextual setback ~86.25ft (see Exhibit B survey):

e |t would not be feasible to build back 11.25 ft from the current front setback of the ranch home. It
would not only push us further into the compound slope, but also further into the narrowing
portion of the land, both making it cost prohibitive and removing the enjoyment of a meaningful
back yard.

e The two houses to the South provide very little in contextual uniformity. They both sit at a much
higher elevation (visually entirely above the current house) and are situated on a different
contextual line.

o The plat setback was originally planned at 75'. At the time it is likely that 75’ was intended to
avoid the difficulty of building into the staggered topography for a not so deep ranch home.

e Peculiarly, everyone who has seen the house (friends, family, neighbors, builders, architects,
engineers) seem to think the current ranch house visually sits back farther than the neighboring
houses. Having scratched my head many times, | believe it is because even at 75, it sits back
farther than the neighborhood plan layout would have placed it. To remain visually in line with
homes to the North, the house would likely sit at a setback of ~65ft. The houses to the south,
being entirely at a higher elevation, do not visually conform to the layout seen to the North.
Based on the original plat, | believe that the deviation in the street is completely due to the
topography. This is best seen in the below representation where the current ranch house at 75’
seemingly is farther back than the orderly layout would position it:
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To keep in the context of the neighboring northern properties, the house would actually have to
be closer to the street than 75’ because of the way the houses are laid out. As mentioned above, the two
houses to the south are at a much higher elevation and at the same time the apex of a curve in the street,
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providing very little contextual uniformity. Therefore, constructing at several feet closer to the street than 75’
would be in reality what visually provides the most uniform neighborhood plan. Nevertheless, we are
requesting 75’ as we understand requesting less would require a plat amendment.

15’ side setback

o Unfortunately, the flattest most buildable part of the house is within the northern 15’ side
setback. The northern side still has a challenging compound slope, but relative to the southern
side, it is manageable. Because there is also a 10’ Utility easement, we are requesting to build
only to that 10’ easement so that we can utilize the flattest part for building, and then
grade/terrace/retaining wall the sloped area to create a usable backyard space.

Attached Exhibits:
Exhibit A - Proposed dratft site plan
Exhibit B - Survey with Topography and neighboring setbacks
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textual setback
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From: Scott Derrick

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)

Cc: "Anoosh Bahiraei"; Beth Derrick (brderrick0O415@gmail.com)
Subject: Appeal 2020-164

Date: Monday, July 27, 2020 2:09:34 PM

Attachments: imaqge003.png

This e-mail is with reference to the above appeal concerning 4417 Wayland Drive, 37215. | am
writing on behalf of myself and Beth Roberts Derrick, the owners of 3901 Wayland Drive, the next
door neighbor property. We support the requested variances from front contextual setback and side
setback requirements in order that the appellants may construct a single-family residence on the
property. Please feel free to contact me with any questions. Thank you.

Scott Derrick
Gullett Sanford Robinson & Martin PLLC
GmM Main: 615.244.4994 | Direct: 615.921.4262

L AW 150 Third Avenue South, Suite 1700, Nashville, TN 37201

sderrick@gsrm.com | www.gsrm.com

o

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Thisemail may contain privileged, confidential and/or other
legally-protected information and is meant only for the use of the specific intended
addressee(s). Y our receipt is not intended to waive any applicable privilege. If you have
received thisemail in error, you may not use, copy or retransmit it. Please delete it and all
attachments immediately and notify the sender via separate email or by calling our offices at
615-244-4994.


mailto:sderrick@gsrm.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov
mailto:anoosh.bahiraei@gmail.com
mailto:brderrick0415@gmail.com
https://www.gsrm.com/
tel:615.244.4994
tel:
mailto:sderrick@gsrm.com
https://www.gsrm.com/
https://twitter.com/GSRM_Law
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

& AND BAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South
Nashvllle, Tennessee 37210

METROPGLITAN GOVERNAMKL

Appellant: Andrew Johnson Date: June 12, 2020
Property Owner: Andrew Johnson Case #: 2020- f lp ()l
Representative:  Jason Holleman, Esq. Map & Parcel: 16000009800

Council District: 4

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: "h) ( (I\M'WLI (/’f A tdv Im'vt. l’
Activity Type: S le Fomn \«%
Location: 5555 H’l \\ |?_A

This property is in the Q“L Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: —FV(,-LJF QCHJQ d(_ Vit ionce &

Section: [/' '.7,- . U’LO (C) t/l » \7/ 0270 (_4)

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection 17.40.370 of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Andrew Johnson Representative: Jason Holleman, Esq.

Phone Number: Phone Number: (615) 579-8929

Address: 5555 Hill Road Address: 4210 Park Avenue
Brentwood, TN 37027 Nashville, Tennessee 37209

Email address: Email address: jason@hollemanlaw.com

Appeal Fee: Lb\(}() G/



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.

So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office. )

Any party can appeal the Board's decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request

with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included:in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

Pradrew Johnson oo\ - 20O
APPELLANT DATE

oy syt T

Case # 2020-165
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In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

A build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have

v f

' ' At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
Y legitimate hardship.

N

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying

a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

see  atracwed
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Metro Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Jason Holleman, Esq., on behalf of Applicant Andrew Johnson
RE: Setback variance for construction of carport at
5555 Hill Road, Brentwood, TN 37027
Pursuant to M.C.L. § 17.40.37, an applicant for a setback variance must demonstrate the
following:

A. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property,
exceptional topographic condition, or other extraordinary and
exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue
hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict application
of any regulation enacted by the ordinance codified in this title.

B. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique
to the subject property and generally not prevalent to other
properties in the general area.

C. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship
has not been created by the previous actions of any person having
an interest in the property after the effective date of the ordinance
codified in this title.

D. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole
basis for granting the variance.

E. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of the variance
will not be injurious to other property or improvements in the area,
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

F. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not
be detrimental to the public welfare and will not substantially impair
the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

G. Integrity of Master Development Plan. The granting of the
variance will not compromise the design integrity or functional
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operation of activities or facilities within an approved planned unit
development.

In the present case, the property located at 5555 Hill Road, Brentwood, TN 37027, as
evidenced by the attached site plane has an irregular triangular shape, which creates narrow areas
at the points of the triangle. The condition of the subject property are unique and not prevalent to
other properties in the general area; this lot resulted as the remainder property from another
property decades ago to create a subdivision development. Further, this hardship was not self-
imposed and the basis of the request is functionality of the lot for vehicular storage rather than
financial gain. Likewise,, this variance will not be injurious to neighboring propert(ies) or to the
public welfare. In fact, applicant will demonstrate the support of adjacent and surrounding
property owners. Finally, this property is not part of any master development plan and, as such,
the granting of a variance will not compromise the design integrity of such a development.

Therefore, Applicant Andrew Johnson, meets the criteria for a variance under the Metro
Code and requests a setback variance to construct the carport depicted in the attached siteplan.
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JOHNSON CARPORT: 5555 HILL ROAD
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KATHLEEN TIMS
615.364.3416

DRIVEWAY | |

JOHNSON CARPORT: 5555 HILL ROAD
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5548 Hill Road
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027
July 13, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:

Our family has lived directly across from the Johnsons for the past 14 years. We offer
unqualified support for their variance (Appeal Case #2020-165).

Although we are not close friends, we value what the Johnsons’ presence and property add to
our neighborhood. They transformed what could have been an awkward, triangular lot into a
home that looks like the cover of Southern Living magazine.

We feel that a carport will enhance the street view by interrupting the wide expanse of concrete
parking area. The land in question slopes down from the street. This terraced effect will make a
carport less obtrusive than it might otherwise look on a level lot.

The Johnsons are constantly working to improve their home and landscape. We never worry
when we see them beginning a new project--we already know that the Johnsons will make Hill
Road more beautiful than it was before. We feel certain that the proposed carport will do the
same.

Thank you for considering our feedback,
A -~ 4 7 4/

Meredith and Shuler Pelham
Homeowners
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Andrew & Melody Johnson
5555 Hill Road
Brentwood, TN 37027

August 1, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37210

Subject: Appeal Case 2020-165 (Setback Variance Request)

To the Members fo the Board of Zoning Appeals,

| appreciate the opportunity to submit our appeal to your board. | was born and raised in Nashville and
have lived in Davidson County my entire life. | grew up in Donelson, and now my family has made our
home just a few houses down from Granbery Elementary.

| purchased the land at 5555 Hill Road in July 2003. It was a leftover lot (left for abandonment) from the
Brentwood Chase Development in the late 1990s (almost the year 2000). It was our first major purchase
as a new couple for me and my wife, Melody. The lot was the first step in making a home that we could
raise a family.

However, shortly after purchasing the lot, we found out it did not have sewer access, and it was
questionable as to whether or not we could get a sewer easement to construct our first house. After
many weeks and months of researching what to do, we were able to obtain an easement for the sewer
located in the culdesac (Avery Court) on the street behind our house. Two years later, on July 4, 2005,
we made 5555 Hill Road our home.

Since it was our first house and we were so young, we were not able to build our home the way we
would have wanted. As | mentioned above, the lot was left for abandonment because of its odd
triangular shape, and the builder knew it would be a complicated process to build a home.

Now that 17 years have passed, we have put our blood, sweat, and tears into building and making 5555
Hill Road our dream home. We have a 7th-grade daughter and three dogs. It is the house that we built
together and the house that we love. Our daughter was born and is being raised in this house. We plan
on staying here for many years to come. | would want nothing more but to pass this home down to my
daughter someday.

The lot, even though it is non-conforming due to its triangular shape, has plenty of room for a carport.
My family is requesting this variance for the following reasons:

1. Provide additional covered parking for my daughter when she turns 16
2. Provide covered parking for my utility trailer

1|page S
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3. Provide storage for small mechanical tools such as our lawnmower, blower, wheel barrels, and
weed eater

The lot is non-conforming, but we love it, and it works great for our needs. We are proud of our house
and can assure you that we have no intention of building a carport that would be detrimental to our
neighbors. The carport is functional by protecting vehicles that already park in this area, and also this
project will complete the curb appeal of our home.

I respectfully ask for approval of this carport buildout as it would be something that we have always
dreamed of having.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Andy, Melody, & Elsie Johnson

2|Page
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Matthew Weerts
420 Old Towne Drive
Brentwood, TN 37027

August 1, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37210

Regarding Appeal Case 2020-165

Members of the Board of Appeals,
This letter is regarding the requested variance for appeal case 2020-165.

I am the President of the homeowner’s association for Terraces of Brentwood Chase, behind the
Johnson residence on Hill Road. The fundamental purpose of any homeowner’s association is to
maintain and increase the value of the homes in the community. [ appreciate Andy Johnson
seeking my opinion on this matter.

Andy and I have discussed the proposed project in detail, and in my opinion, the structure will
add value to his property and to the neighborhood. It will improve the overall appearance by
providing an aesthetically pleasing location to store an orange utility trailer and other items,
rather than in the driveway or other covered structure currently in place.

Having been both inside their property, as well as, outside, I can speak to their impeccable taste.
Candidly, it seems that opposition to this proposal may be misunderstanding the intentions of the
Johnson’s request.

As a Rule 31 Mediator listed with the Tennessee Supreme Court, I understand the importance of
finding an amicable solution for all parties involved, if at all possible. 1 would urge the Board of
Zoning Appeals in this case, to consider whether the voices of protest have personally seen the
exterior of the Johnson’s residence.

I would also recommend that compromises and alternatives be considered by all parties, so as to
find an agreement everyone can live with. It could be possible that individuals would oppose the

1|Page
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request without seeing the property in person. 1 would hope that those that are less informed,
would listen to views differing from their own and seek better understanding. 1 would ask that
everyone involved would listen as much as they want to be heard.

Thank you for the opportunity to write this letter in support of this request. Please do not
hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Wlatthew Weerts
President, Terraces of Brentwood Chase

mdweerts@gmail.com
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(Appeal Case 2020-165)
Support of Variance from Front Setback Requirement
at 5555 Hill Road Brentwood TN 37027

Chris Watts 313 Avery Court Brentwood, TN 37027
Email: cwatts@americasmotorsports.com

August 1, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37210

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:

| am more than pleased to have the opportunity to support the request for a variance
setback by Andy & Melody Johnson. | have been their next-door neighbor for over a
decade, and they have consistently improved their house and landscaping. | have
always been impressed by their home improvements, and | honestly believe it has
added value to their house as well as the other surrounding homes.

The Johnson’s have cleaned up the proposed area, have planted over 20 trees and
shrubs, and have materially improved the look and feel (where it previously was not a
well-maintained area). | have recently removed dead trees and replaced new trees and
shrubs to coordinate the landscaping in this area in my yard. Additionally, this area of
the Johnson property is also a popular walk through to Hill Road as many of our
neighbors use it as a short cut to Granbery Elementary School, which is just down the
street.

| wholeheartedly recommend the request for a variance be approved. | am confident the

carport will increase the value of the property as well as mine. Please feel free to
contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.

S
d 7
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Ted Goldthorpe
309 Avery Court
Brentwood, TN 37027

July 23, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37210

Matter: Appeal Case 2020-165 (Request for Variance Setback — 5555 Hill Road)

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:

I am writing you all this letter in support of the requested Variance Setback requested by
Andy and Melody Johnson. The Johnson’s are very good friends and our children all attend the
same school.

We do not feel the proposed carport causes any issues within the neighborhood. The
Johnson’s have consistently maintained their property in a manner that brings much curb appeal
to the area. The Johnson’s have created a pleasant path from our neighborhood (Brentwood
Chase) to enter onto Hill Road so that it is easy for our family and neighbors to enjoy Granbery
Park and other public areas on or near Hill Road.

Our family and surrounding neighbors are in full support of the carport and fully support
the approval of this Variance Setback.

Sincerely,

e

thorpe /
P Ay
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Christopher & Jennifer Kovalcik
5552 Hill Road
Brentwood, TN 37027

August 1, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
P.O. Box 196350

Nashville, TN 37210

Subject: Appeal Case 2020-165 (Setback Variance Request)

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals,

We are writing this letter as a show of support for the Johnson Family as they have requested a
setback variance in order to build a detached carport on their property. We have lived across the
street from the Johnson’s for approximately nine years and have seen their continual effort of
home and landscaping improvements. They are an exemplary neighbor to all in the area.

Likewise, we have continued to upgrade our house and landscaping, and firmly believe that the
improvements efforts we made have increased the status and value of the homes on Hill Road.

Based on our experience with the Johnsons, we are confident this new carport addition will be
tastefully done and maintain the charm and character of the houses in the neighborhood. A
carport designed in the same character as the existing home will provide much more curb appeal
than cars, trucks, lawnmowers, etc. sitting in the driveway.

In addition, we do not believe a carport structure at its current requested placement, will be a
detriment to the visual sightlines when driving on Hill Road. We drive past the Johnson’s house
at least three or four times daily, for work and kids’ activities, and can attest there is no visual
impairment with oncoming cars or the street sightlines.

My family strongly recommends the approval of this setback as we feel it is in the best interest of
the area’s stakeholders. Please let us know if any further clarification or insights are needed
regarding our support.

Sincerely,

éhristopher Kovalcik



August 4, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
PO Box 16350

Nashville, TN 37210

CASE #2020-165

Via: E-mail

To the Board of Zoning Appeals-

Regarding the stated case #2020-165 of Andrew Johnson, | am a neighbor residing in
close proximity to the said homeowner in the case. | fully support the variance
requested by the Johnson's. They are known for the quality and craftsmanship in their
home and property. Thus, the variance would elevate their existing property value.
Any opposition to this variance would be inconsequential.

Sincerely yours,
Nancy Stillwell

Homeowner

409 Springer Court Brentwood TN 37027. 615-516-0945

Case # 2020-165
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Metropolitan Board ef Zoning Appeals
Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South METROPNITAN LOVERNMESR OV j he.Y. AND DAVIBSON COUNTY

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Y 2sT )
Appellant : WOODSON CHapa Ctiyeed OF ?)ﬁte: G420
Property Owner: Weoooson CHaeer
Representative: ; _{KEN ™ML tHAarais

Case #: 2020- | oL
Map & Parcel: {¥1.09002.90 \
Council District l_'_!

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator,
wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose.

2OV LA -
Activity Type° 3

Location: E%QO_EﬂmQLsnﬂ AL

This property is in the R 2A_Zone District, in accordance with plans, application
and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached
and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was deuied for the reason:

Resson: L\ g c\cnVhuca) /ecdontial 20000 dishrict:
Section(s): \q' 4)2 QQO

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section
17.40.180 Subsection Of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a2 Variance,
Spectal Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is hiere by
requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

\Waubson CHAPRL CHUWRCH OF CHesT Wi S\ML&

Appellant Name (Please Print) Representative Name (Please Print)
5800 Edmonsans R M@M&_\L
Address Address
Niasuviwe "™ 3724 \adiy \\L« A A0
City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code !
Gi5- §23-8450 (_n\ Loo ?M( 3

Phone Number Phone Number

OFFICE @ WAdDsoN CHAREL, Gom Mg &@Acsi'm&%ﬂ (oM
Email Ewmail

waree 100 . 00
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the disg‘r-if:_'t_ .
council member of the hearin ng:the envelo ices for

Velopes:mustanciude:tne:re turniag ldress-tor:the BZA'and:case numbe 1 Fold and insert notices
into 'envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing, Addlitionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibllity to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/Impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be

aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submiittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

ﬂ%% b-/4-20

APPELLANT/ DATE

For WooDsoN CHAPEZ C%«za/)
Kenpree. Harais
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property,

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an Interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No Injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the orea,

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Inteqrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances ta the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission,



In Simple terms, for the Board to graffyou a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and locatlon of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it Is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.,

The Board cannot grant a varlance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial conslderation. it Is Incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is Important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

NYZ Ql\'\? CLW\ Cnex b Q'M"’)
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WOODSON CHAPEL

1 ]- 8 SQ FT 5800 EDMONDSON PIKE
NASHVILLE, TN 37211

8
140 OAW i ; 200076_-530
051520 ] 2/2
e 10~3" »l T :
alisi 21k iMSHEA || M. CLINE
T | ' | 0-098635
WOODSON CHAPEL |— :
Ct RCH OF POLYCARB FACE
= EMBOSSED COPY.
Sl FABRICATE/INSTALL

NEW ALUMINUM
MOUMENT SIGN
WITH DF LED ILLUM
TOP CABINET W/ PAN
FORMED AND
EMBOSSED FACES.
FULL COLOR EMC
AND CUT VINYL
COPY.

—— FULL COLOR EMC

At TN

CUT VINYL

GRADE -8
1 WEBSITE

] casiner covor TBD
[ pus 1245 ¢
B rvs 7sasc
[ cooLgravac
B vck
ELECTRICAL NOTES [NIEIRTNT
ELECTRICAL IN J, BOX
INSIDE CAB CONNECTED
TO PRIMARY LEADS:

POWER-POWER
NEUTRAL-NEUTRAL

GROUND-GROUND

PAINT COLORS TBD

DESIGN & DRAWING PROPERTY OF JOSLIN & SON SIGNS, USE WITHOUT CONSENT SUBJECT TO INVOICING AND / OR LITIGATION




Case # 2020-166

5800 Edmondson Pike

THE CHURCH OF CHRIST P}I:J;shvg}eséé\?giéé
AT WOODSON CHAPEL | Fax: 615-833-9920

June 14, 2020

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals,

Thank you for time and consideration of the request by us to permit a new
sign to be placed at our current footprint.

Woodson Chapel has been a part of this community since 1880. So, for
140 years, we have had a congregation meeting on the property located
at Edmondson Pike. We take pride in maintaining our current property to
provide a pleasing appearance.

Our new sign will be placed at our current footprint and although a
slightly different shape, it will maintain the approximate size of our
current sign.

The new sign will allow us to provide messages in a more timely and
convenient manner, in addition to having an updated appearance.

The property directly across from us is vacant and from our
understanding is zoned a flood plain. The other property across the street
(toward Old Hickory Blvd.) that is located next to Kroger is buffered by
trees and other landscaping.

We also own the two houses that border the property on our south side.
These are used to provide housing for our ministers and are maintained
by us as well. All the other property around us is commercial property.

Thank you for your consideration and your service,

On behalf of Woodson Chapel Church of Christ,

st &

Kendall B. Harris




Case # 2020-166

From: Ered and Chris Guenther

To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Appeal Case Number: 2020-166
Date: Friday, July 10, 2020 8:55:54 AM

| reviewed this case at epermits (#20200038929) this morning hoping to find additional information
regarding their signage request but found NO useful information that might help me make a decision. For
example: How large will the sign be, where will it be located (same as the current sign or elsewhere), how
bright will it be when illuminated, how distracting will it be to traffic on Edmondson Pike? In light of the
ongoing pandemic, we are not planning to attend the public hearing, but given the lack of information they
are willing to share online, we do NOT support their request.

Respectfully,
Siegfried and Christine Guenther
neighbors at 6101 Frontier Ct.


mailto:fandcguenther@yahoo.com
mailto:bza@nashville.gov

NASHVILLE METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

ROBERT SWOPE MEMBER OF COUNCIL

Councilman, District 4
5025 Marc Drive * Nashville * Tennessee * USA
Robert.Swope@Nashvillegov 615.308.0577

17 July 2020

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals,

Thank you so much for your time and consideration of the request by the Woodson
Chapel Church on Edmondson Pike Nashville, TN 37211 in District 4 which |
represent. | am writing to express my support to their request to replace their
current sign with an electronic message board for the following reasons:

* That section of Edmondson Pike is just off a major corridor intersection (with Old
Hickory Blvd) that is completely commercial with very few residential properties.

* No residential properties are located directly across from this church. Any
residences are buffered by landscaping on Edmondson.

* There are other churches in the area that have switched over to electronic message
boards on 0ld Hickory Blvd, a major corridor.

I thank you for your consideration, and your continued service to our great City.
Sincerely,

/

obert Swope
Member of Metro Council, District 4
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g; D d Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
|

1I.r\NI‘) DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

METROPOLITAN GOV ERNMEL v

bV [ W

Appellant: Justin Strickland, Seefried Properties Date:
Property Owner: Amazon.com Services, Inc. Case #: 2020- I V’l
Representative: BL Companies, Inc. Map & Parcel: 13204000900

Council District: 16

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Add a fourth driveway onto Armory Drive, to better serve the new development and improve safety for
Purpose: Employees navigating through the site.

Activity Type: Distribution Facility

Location: 2960 Armory Drive, Nashville

This property is in the __IR __ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Per Zoning Ordinance, only 3 driveways are allowed based on the site’s property frontage.

Section: 17.20.170

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ___ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Justin Strickland, Seefried Properties Representative:  BL Companies, Inc.

Phone Number:  678-741-8045 Phone Number: 704-565-7076
Address: Seefried Properties Address: 3420 Toringdon Way
3333 Riverwood Pkwy, Suite 200 Suite 210
Atlanta, GA 30339 Charlotte, NC 28277
Email address: justins@seefriedproperties.com Email address: mcarlson@blcompanies.com

Appeal Fee:



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal o _staff W|II nntlfy the d|str|ct
council member of the hearing: : jel

] g Fold and insert notices
into envelopes seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and remaving the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. {See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60} days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign({s} after the public hearing.

6/19/2020

PELLANT DATE

Justin Strickland
Seefried Properties
770.468.8862

Case # 2020-167
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other

extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and _
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of ;
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code,

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will hot
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.




In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is, Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build In accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a varlance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial conslderation, It Is Incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible,

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

Case # 2020-167
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NIVID

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals
From: John Karnowski, PE, PTOE, AICP (john.karnowski@NV5.com)
Date: June 19, 2020
Re: Site Access Variance
Amazon Delivery Station DNA2
2960 Armory Drive
Nashville, TN

An Amazon package delivery station will be located at 2960 Armory Drive - in the southeast quadrant of the
intersection of Sidco Drive and Armory Drive. Because of the grade of Sidco Drive relative to the site elevation,
all access must be via Armory Drive. The proposed development will have four access points on Armory Drive.
(See inset plan below.) The Nashville Zoning Code provides for a variance on the limitation of three driveways
per development. This memo documents the variance criteria and an examination of its applicability/suitability.

Site Description

The site will consist of three
distinct traffic areas. Line-haul
truck deliveries will be on the
south side of the building
(shown in red). Trucks will enter
from Driveway 4 - furthest from
Sidco Drive and circulate to the
rear of the building. Employees
will enter at Driveway 3 and park
on the east and north sides of
the building (gold). The delivery
vehicles, a.k.a. “sprinter vans”,
will park to the east of the
building (blue) on two levels and
enter the property from
Driveway 1, closest to Sidco
Avenue. When waiting to load,
the vans will queue between the
van parking area and the
loading area on the west side of
the building (purple). The loaded
vans (green) will exit Driveway 2
on Armory Drive. There is an
internal circulator driveway for
the vans to move back to the
parking area without using
Armory Drive. Driveway 2 is one-
way exiting the site.

Delivery stations are the last mile connection between Amazon's fulfillment process and their customers.
Packages are transported to delivery stations via tractor-trailer trucks from neighboring Amazon fulfillment and
sortation centers and are further sorted, picked and loaded into delivery vehicles.

3031 Fox Point Court | Murfreesboro, TN 37129 | www.NV5.com | Office 678.795.3600
CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE - INFRASTRUCTURE - ENERGY - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT - ENVIRONMENTAL
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Delivery stations operate 24/7 to support delivery of packages to customer locations between 10:30 AM and
9:00 PM. At the proposed Nashville facility, Amazon expects seven (7) line haul trucks transporting packages
to the delivery station each day, primarily between the hours of 10:00 PM to 8:00 AM. There will be 85 on-site
employees, resulting in 170 two-way trips per day.

The delivery operations primarily consist of 86 employees that arrive around 9:20 AM. Beginning at 9:50 AM
and ending at 11:30 AM, 86 delivery vans will load and depart from the delivery station at a rate of 30 vans
every 20 minutes The vans return to the delivery station between 7:10 PM and 9:00 PM. The drivers park the
delivery vans and leave using a personal vehicles or public transport.

The delivery station will also use Amazon Flex to deliver packages from this location. Amazon anticipates 23
traditional passenger vehicles entering the facility staggered between 4:30 PM and 6:00 PM. Flex vehicles will
load and depart every 15 minutes. They will not return to the station that same day. Table 1 shows the
anticipated traffic volume by vehicle type.

Table 1. Trip Generation

Traffic Dally Trips
Auto - Employees 342
Delivery Vans 172
Auto ~ Flex 45
Line-Haul Trucks 14
Total Traffic 573

Variance Elements

A. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific
piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other extraordinary and exceptional condition of
such property would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue
hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict application of any regulation enacted by the
ordinance codified in this title.

B. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property and generally not
prevalent to other properties in the general area.

C. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the previous actions
of any person having an interest in the property after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this
title.

D. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

E. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other property or
improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or substantially
diminish or impair property values within the area.

F. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare and
will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

G. Integrity of Master Development Plan. The granting of the variance will not compromise the design
integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an approved planned unit development.

An examination of each criteria follows:

A. Physical Characteristic of the Property

The site may only be accessed via Armory Drive because the grade of Sidco Drive is so much lower than the
parking lot. The site is not large enough to create multiple internal intersections such that the traffic can be
separated after arriving on the site. Moreover, Armory Drive essentially ends at the railroad tracks with very few
vehicles using it. (Source, Traffic Impact Study, June 2020, NV5)

Amazon Delivery Station Driveway Variance Page 2 of 4
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B. Unigue Characteristics

The site was operational for many years with a number of different businesses occupying the space. There are
currently four full-access curb cuts for the property along Armory Drive. The most recent occupant used a roll-
back gate to close off Driveway 4 but used the other three driveways.

The traffic to and from the site is very distinct in composition and in times of use. The majority of employees
arrive in the middle of the night and leave in the afternoon. The few trucks that arrive do so over a 10-12 hours
period or time. Sprinter vans dispatch after the morning “rush hours” and do not conflict with any other site
traffic. In essence, there are multiple times during the day when vehicles will use their respective driveways but
will primarily do so when there are few other vehicles using the other driveways.

The four proposed driveways constitute three points of ingress and four points of egress. For safety reasons,
Amazon requires a separation of truck traffic from employee traffic. In addition, because the vans release in
waves, there are times when 30 vans will leave the facility at the same time, so it is desirable to isolate their
operations from the rest of the traffic.

C. Hardship N If-
As mentioned previously, the site currently has four points of access along Armory Drive. The Amazon delivery
station was laid out to take advantage of those curb cuts and separate the disparate traffic from each other.

D. Financial Gain N
There does not appear to be a financial gain to the request for four driveways. Instead, the reason is to provide
better and safer site circulation.

E. No Injury to Neighboring Property

There are two parcels that use Armory Drive. One contains a wholesale bakery with two driveways on Armory
Drive between Sidco Drive and the railroad tracks and another along the north stretch of Armory Drive. Most of
their vehicle activity is in the early morning for employees and deliveries. The other parcel with access on
Armory Drive is the rear loading area of a low-rise industrial space; the major tenant is CenturyLink, a
technology/communications company. The volume of traffic along Armory Drive is light (less than 100 vehicles
in an hour). The Amazon delivery station will have very few vehicles impacting the road network during the
peak hours.

F. No Harm to Public Welfare

The proposed land use on the subject site, Amazon's package delivery station, is consistent with the zoning
and with other businesses in the area, including the wholesale bakery to the immediate north of the subject
site.

G. Integrity of Master Development Plan
The site is not part of a master planned development. It is within an industrial area and its use is consistent
with other uses.

Summary
In my opinion, the proposed Amazon delivery station plan to utilize the existing four driveways for its operations
are consistent with the variance request.

Amazon Delivery Station Driveway Variance Page 3 of 4
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Case # 2020-167

Time In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total In Out Total
00:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
01:00 45 ] 45 1 i] 1 0 0 0 46 0 46
02:00 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
03:00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
04:00 0 o] 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
05:00 14 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14
06:00 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
07:00 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
07:30 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
08:00 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0
08:30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ]
09:00 50 0 50 1 0 1 0 0 0 51 0 51
10:00 36 0 36 0 1 1 0 86 86 36 87 123
11:00 2 0 2 0 ] 0 0 0 0 2 0 2
12:00 o] 45 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 45
13:00 24 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 24
14:.00 0 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 14
15:00 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16:00 23 0 23 0 0 0 0 (o} 0 23 0 23
16:30 0 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12
17:00 0 11 11 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 11 11
17:30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18:00 0 10 10 1 (4] 1 0 0 0 1 10 11
19:00 0 24 24 0 1 1 47 0 47 47 25 72
20:00 0 57 57 1 0 1 39 0 39 40 57 97
21:00 0 ) 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6 6
22:00 0 16 16 1 0 1 ] 0 0 1 16 17
23:00 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Total 194 194 387 7 7 14 86 86 172 287 287 573

1st Shift: 2:00 AM  12:30 PM 45 Assoc.

2nd Shift: 6:00 AM 2:30 PM 14 Assoc.

3rd Shift: 1:30 PM  10:00 PM 14 Assoc.

PFSD Shift: 2:00 PM 6:00 PM 10 Assoc.

RTS Shift: 12:00 PM  10:30 PM 2 Assoc.

Drivers: 9:20 AM 8:50 PM 86 Drivers

Amazon Delivery Station Driveway Variance Page 4 of 4
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Case # 2020-169

: _..-'._g._;-""*q .

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

il
METROPOLITAN <2‘:}v‘unp'l.“_~ el kaw}‘[u.r AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Bui |ding
i 800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37210

Appellant: Dustin Marcellino Date: 06/18/2020
Property

Owner: Charles R. Jones Case #: 2020- ’ (//\
Representativ Map & ' ‘
e Parcel: 051-06-0 056
Council

District: 6 3

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/
Certificate of Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: “To Per o~ %\1 USE J’ ~ Dﬁd'li’ (ave. %Y)C(‘/Wu‘ I)LC"/{‘EOV\
Activity Type: D(Uv! C(.Lv <

N ! p
Location: 1012 $ Gygucrefl Ave.
pmd - 0§ l '
This property is in the ___ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed

with the Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/
Certificate of Zoning Compliance was denied for the reason:

Reason: ﬁ?i’. ial Erc<f hC/V\

Section: l/[_l b. 170 C(‘,) Y - ¥

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ___
of the Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses
or structures is here by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Representati
Name: Dustin Marcellino ve:
Phone Phone
Number: 615-655-3364 Number:
106 Abbey Rd. Lebanon TN

Address: 37090 Address:
Email Email
address: dustinmarcellino®gmail.com  address:

Appeal Fee: 3700 & Wil d-ov
VOV



Case # 2020-169

Metropolitan Government MRV AR

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

ZONING BOARD APPEAL / CAAZ - 20200037588
Inspection Checklist for Use and Occupancy
This is not a Use and Occupancy Notification

PARCEL: 05106005600 APPLICATION DATE: 06/17/2020

SITE ADDRESS:

1022 S GRAYCROFT AVE MADISON, TN 37115

N OF DUE WEST AV W OF GRAYCROFT AV

PARCEL OWNER: DUE WEST TOWERS, LLC CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

Requesting a special Exception permit for a proposed Day Care for 99 children per METZO section 17.16.170 (C) 4 thru
8. Day Care Center use was discontinued about 10 years ago.

Before a Use and Occupancy Letter can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.
Inspections Foundation = before concrete poured, Framing = before covering wall and after rough-in inspections.

There are currently no required inspections

Inspection requirements may change due to changes during construction.



Case # 2020-169

Mstropolftan Savernmeqt AMRHAANTRARHARTAR
ee 3837660

of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenness

Department of Codes and Building Safety
800 Second Avenue South, Nashville, TN 37210

BUILDING USE & OCCUPANCY / CAUO - T2020037584
Permit Tracking Checklist

PARCEL: 05106005600 APPLICATION DATE: 06/17/2020 PERMIT TRACKING #: 3837660
SITE ADDRESS:

1022 S GRAYCROFT AVE MADISON, TN 37115

N OF DUE WEST AV W OF GRAYCROFT AV

PARCEL OWNER: DUE WEST TOWERS, LLC CONTRACTOR:
APPLICANT:

PURPOSE:

parcel is zoned RM9 and contains 11.14 acres. this permit to use existing non-res building for a Day Care center for 99 children. Special
exception permit requested per METZO section 17.16.170 (C) 4 thru 8.

Before a Building Permit can be issued for this project, the following approvals are required.

[A] Site Plan Review

[A] Zoning Review

[B] Building Plans Received

[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer

[B] Building Plans Review

[B] Fire Life Safety Review On Bldg App
[B] Fire Sprinkler Requirement

[B] Fire Sprinkler Review On Bldg App

[B] Fire Alarm Requirement

[D] Grading Plan Review For Bldg App

[E] Cross Connect Review For Bldg App
Grease Control Review On Bldg App

[E] Sewer Availability Review For Bldg

[E] Sewer Variance Approval For Bldg

[E] Water Availability Review For Bldg

[E] Water Variance Approval For Bldg

[F] Address Review On Bldg App

[F] Ramps & Curb Cuts Review For Bldg A
[F] Solid Waste Review On Bldg App

[G] Bond & License Review On Bldg App
Kitchen Plans Review On Bldg App
Landscaping & Tree Review

[B] Plans Picked Up By Customer

CA - Zoning Sidewalk Requirement Review
CA - [B] Fire Review State on Building App

615-862-6614 teresa.patterson@nashville.gov
615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov
615-862-6581 Teresa.Patterson@nashville.gov
615-862-5230 fmoplans@nashville.gov
615-862-5230 fmoplans@nashville.gov
615-862-5230

615-862-5230 fmoplans@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.stormdr@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-4590 ECO@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-7225 mws.ds@nashville.gov
615-862-8781 bonnie.crumby@nashville.gov
pwbuildingpermit@nashville.gov
pwbuildingpermit@nashville.gov
615-862-6517 permitissuance@nashville.gov
615-340-5620 steve.crosier@nashville.gov
615-862-6488 stephan.kivett@nashville.gov
615-880-2649 Ronya.Sykes@nashville.gov

615-741-7190
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*~ APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUESTS

After yaur appeal Is filed, zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board

oo

Members so they will have a better ldea of the nature of your re request, Z Zonlng §taff will notify the

district councllmember of the hearl_g Voh‘&lll'ﬁeﬂi‘ze spor
~ notices for malling toRhe QWners of prope g
case. The e\n\relopesmpstlngﬂdgshﬁm k)

00D feat: ofthe property atlssuslit

ll:ﬂe'for ‘preparing the ehvelopes and
I8

' : ‘this
gdm; fo[the 87ZA and case humbér. Fold and

= Insert the notices into the envalopes, ‘seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage These -
neighbor notices must be delivered to zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the
public hearing. Additionally, you will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the

red Zoning Appeal signs for the subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws
requirements rewarding sign placement.) Finally, BZA Rules require that you conduct a
community meeting regarding the speclal exception request before the BZA hearing date.

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of

L - notices belng sent to them from our ofﬁce

I BT SR

the hardship in your request that makes it difflcult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning
- Code. It would be to your benefit to let vour nelghbors know about your request prior to all

" Any party can appeal the Board’s declslpn to Chancery or Clrcuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case Is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you

. that it Is your responsibility to obtaln the permit for which you have applied. You should also be

with the Board.

Once your request s filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal Is
complete Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for a hearlng untll complete. -
i SR i BB Al S AR
Anv correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our ofﬂce by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record
PRI, \),_*-f _g? , P A v

R lamaware that | amreiponslb]e for postlng and a]so removlng the slgn(s} after the public

hearing. | am aware that | am required to conduct a community meeting.

M@a% o d-Ig-2020

~ ==+ = aware that you have two (2) years to obtaln the permit or you would have to re-file your request

APPELLANT DATE
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Case # 2020-169

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

B2A Rules of Procedure, Item 9(2) (e) requirements to conduct nelghborhood meetings
.. tegarding the case that will later appear before the BZA. The BZA Rules specifies, “In the
Interest of having Informed stake holder in speclal except;on cases. It is required that the
appellant make contact with the district councll person and nelghbors within 1000 feet of
the subject property frorn a malling list provided by the board: staff, Information by the
® - applicant shall include a‘contact person.and include a reasonable representation of the
proposal and hold a meeting at a geographically convenient place, date, and time. We
encourage you to have the meeting prior to the deadline for additional information to )
presented to the board. Apphcant shall document to the Board that this requirement has .. sidatianaita
"been met. Fallure to comply may result in deferral of your case

Zoning staff will provide you'a malling list of property owners in proximity to the location
e designated for a special exception perrnit. The BZA Rule then requires you to contact
those persons on the' ‘mallﬁ-lg Ils‘t, provide ‘them wlfh‘the date, tIme and place of meetmg,

glves you the chance: to address those concerns prior to the public hearing at the BZA
meeting.

You must create and provide documentation of your efforts to contact the neighboring
property owners for the neighborhood meeting. Failure to do so can result in a deferral
or denial of your appeal to the BZA '

| ACKNOWLEDGE My RESPONSIBILITES regarding the neighborhood meeting preceding
i, Lthe publlc hearing for by BZA appeal for a specral exception

TEI AR
r

W Ny 8- /g-202¢c

APPELLANT (OR REPRESENTATIVE} DATE
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Codes Adopted by State Fire Marshall

Iniernational Building Code (IBC), 2012 edition, published by the Iniemational Code Council
(JCC), except for:

1. Chapter 11 Accessibilily; and,

2. Chapter 34, Section 3411 Accessibility for Existing Buildings;

(b) Inlernational Residential Code (IRC), 2009 edition, published by the ICC, excepl for:
1. Section R313, Automalic Fire Sprinkler Systems, pursuant to T.C.A, § 68-120-101(a)(8); and,
2. Chaplers 34-43, relaling Lo Elecirical;

{c) The Inlernalional Fuel Gas Code (IFGC), 2012 edition, published by the ICC;

(d) The Inlernalional Mechanical Code (IMC), 2012 edition, published by the 1CC;

(e) The Internalional Plumbing Code (IPC), 2012 edition, published by the ICC;

(D) The International Properly Mainienance Code (IPMC), 2012 edition, published by 1he ICC;
(g) The International Fire Code (IFC), 2012 edition, published by the ICC;

(h) For i ildi the Energy Conservation Code (IECC), 2012
edition, published by the ICC, excepl that the

provisions of the IECC, 2006 edition, shall apply (o the following occupancy classifications:
Moderate-hazard faclory industrial, Group F-

1; Low-hazard factory industrial, Group F-2; Moderate-hazard slorage, Group S-1; and, Low-
hazard storage, Group S-2;

(i) For one- and two-family dwellings and Lhe IECC, 2009 edition, published by the
ICC, with amendmenls. Amendments can
be found here;

() The International Existing Building Code (JEBC), 2012 edition, published by the ICC;

(k) For state buildings, i ies and any other requiring an
inspection by the Stale Fire Marshal for initial

licensure, NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2012 edition, published by Lhe National Fire Prolection
Associalion (NFPA); and,

(1) The National Electrical Code (NEC), 2017 edition, published by the NFPA, except Lhal:

1. Seclion 110.24, Available Faull Current shall be optional; and

2. Arc Faull Circuit Inlerruplers (AFCIs) shall be oplional for bathrooms, laundry areas, garages,
unfinished basements, which are porlions or areas of (he basement not intended as habitable
rooms and limited Lo storage, work or similar area, and for branch circuits dedicated Lo supplying
refrigeration equipment;

1022 S GRAYCROFT AVE

MADISON, TN 37115
Parcel 1ID: 05106005600

Slte Area - Approximately 73,810
square feet, or 1,69 acres. Exact
amount pending survey and
pending sale,

Bullt ca. 1991

One Story

Bullding Gross Square Feet 6,982
Approximate helght = 18"

Qrlglnally opened and licensed for
99 children

List of code editions adopted by the Metro Government:

2012 International Building Code with local amendments*
2012 International Residential Code with local amendmentis*
2012 International Energy Conservation Code

2009 ICC/ANSI A-117.1 Accessible And Usable Buildings And
Facilities

2012 International Plumbing Code with local amendments*
2012 International Mechanical Code with local amendments*
2012 International Fuel Gas Code with local amendments*
2011 National Electrical Code with local amendments*

2012 International Fire Code with local amendments**

2012 Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) with local amendments**

NFPA 101 is to be used in addition to the 2012 International Fire Code
for new and existing State of Tennessee and Metropolitan Government
of Nashville owned buildings, and for the following new and existing

occupancies as defined in the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition:

Case # 2020-169

Graycroft
Child Care
Center

1022 South Graycrofl Ave
Madison, TN 37115

Owner
Dustin Marcellino

Architect

Cyril Slewart

3813 Whilland Ave
Nashvilte, TN
37205

June 18, 2020

1 Educational occupancies
2 Day Care occupancies
3 Residential board and care occupancies
4 Health Care occupancies.
1998 Metropolitan Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance***

Cover
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Case # 2020-169

Graycroft
Child Care
Center

1022 South Graycrofi Ave
Madison, TN 37115

Owner
Dustin Marcellino

S e Architect
; NASHVILT.E.LLC- ? Cyril Stewart

UE“WEST AVENUE rocmio o ™

g o 37205

2
i

Excerpt from survey by Ragan Smith

provided by the owner June 18, 2020

Property lines
Playgrounds

Survey

Chlid Care Center

30 Parking Spaces
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Graycroft
Child Care
Center

1022 South Graycroft Ave
Madison, TN 37115

Owner
Dustin Marcellino

Architect

Cyril Stewart

3813 Whilland Ave
Nashville, TN
37205

@ June 18, 2020

Aerial Photo from Google Earth - not to scale N

Aerial
View of
Site
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Graycroft
Child Care
Center

1022 South Graycroft Ave

Pending property line Madison, TN 37115

Owner

Site Plan

50"

100’

Playgrounds Dustin Marcellino

- ) Architect
Exllstllng child care center Cyrll Stewart
building 3813 Whitiand Ave

Nashville, TN
37205

Wi,

(L0 1y,

o (,]_r_ll ""(‘1,,'0,
R

‘\o ey,

N -

Parking =%

See survey and < {:7 Ay =

aerial photo ¥ z
- s
2N T fd -
NGRS

. 'Rfl Vit
Note: All improvements

shown
are existing as measured and
drawn
by the architect.
June 18, 2020

Site Plan
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Case # 2020-169

From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)

To: Shepherd. Jessica (Codes)

Cc: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Boghozian, Jon (Public Works)
Subject: RE: BZA 2020-169

Date: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 9:23:27 AM

2020-169 1022 S Graycroft Ave  Permit use of a daycare
Variance: 17.16.170 C. (4 — 8)
Response: Public Works takes no exception on condition that adequate parking is provided on site

per code.

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works

Engineering Division

720 South Fifth Street

Nashville, TN 37206

Ph: (615) 880-1678

From: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes) <Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2020 3:54 PM

To: Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works) <Beverly. Ammarell@nashville.gov>; Gregory, Christopher
(Public Works) <Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov>

Subject: BZA 2020-169

Appeal 2020-169 on agenda for 8/6/2020.


mailto:Christopher.Gregory@nashville.gov
mailto:Jessica.Shepherd@nashville.gov
mailto:Debbie.Lifsey@nashville.gov
mailto:Jon.Boghozian@nashville.gov

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Planning Department

Metro Office Building

800 Second Avenue South

Nashville, Tennessee 37201

615.862.7150

615.862.7209

Case # 2020-169

Memo

To:  Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department

CC: Emily Lamb

Date: July 24, 2020

BZA Hearing Date:  August 8, 2020

Re:  Planning Department Recommendation for a Special Exception, Case 2020-169

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning

Department is providing a recommendation on the following Special Exception case:

1. Case 2020-169 Day Care Center (1022 S Graycroft Avenue)

Request: A Special Exception to operate a Day Care Center in the RM9 and RS20
zoning district.

Zoning: Multi-Family Residential (RM9) is intended for single-family, duplex, and
multi-family dwellings at a density of nine dwelling units per acre.

Single-Family Residential (RS20) requires a minimum 20,000 square foot lot and is
intended for single-family dwellings at a density of 1.85 dwelling units per acre.

Overlay District: n/a

Land Use Policy:

T3 Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance (T3 NM) is intended to maintain the general

character of developed suburban residential neighborhoods. T3 NM areas will experience
some change over time, primarily when buildings are expanded or replaced. When this
occurs, efforts should be made to retain the existing character of the neighborhood. T3

NM areas have an established development pattern consisting of low- to moderate-

density residential development and institutional land uses. Enhancements may be made

to improve pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular connectivity.



Case # 2020-169

Conservation (CO) is intended to preserve environmentally sensitive land features
through protection and remediation. CO policy applies in all Transect Categories except
T1 Natural, T5 Center, and T6 Downtown. CO policy identifies land with sensitive
environmental features including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodway/floodplains,
rare or special plant or animal habitats, wetlands, and unstable or problem soils. The
guidance for preserving or enhancing these features varies with what Transect they are in
and whether or not they have already been disturbed.

Planning Department Analysis: The subject site is located west of South Graycroft and
north of Due West Avenue. The site is 11.14 acres, consists of a non-residential building,
and is accessed via South Graycroft Road via a drive that also serves the old hospital
building that currently has office or medical uses. This parcel is zoned RM9 and RS20.

The request is to use a non-residential building to operate a Class IV Day Care Center
institution for more than 75 children. Class IV Day Care Centers are required to meet the
development standards of a Class 111 Day Care Center, the preferred location standards,
and other development standards. The T3 Neighborhood Maintenance policy list
institutional uses as a potentially appropriate land use. Staff finds that the proposed land
use is consistent with the land use policy for the area.

Planning Recommendation: Approve.
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

L ]
METNOMOLIFAN GOVERKVLA 20 U ¥ AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building

800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

”

Emila Zimmee €

<
Appellant: “g CLSQ Al Ca Se&nc h ez Date: é‘ 22-2o
Property Owner: MMM&‘M Case #: 2020- (10

Representative: hﬁnﬂ!l Jone S Map & Parcel; 072%-[%2]C 0 O I o0CO

Council District: _C)_S____

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

; ; :
Purpose: P peend  Ain, AAL S[']h(\; fince
Activity Type: ' Sthcle - L?T'HL"}"

Location: 24917 A Brasher Ave, Mashwlle T 27204

This property is in the ___ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zonlng Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: O vaviance  from  fonce I’W?‘\f veshrchon.
Section: 1. 10 . oH0

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ____ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Fm,i‘ | ; epresentative: bqr\vw\ EAC S
Phone Number: A1-2Lbo? Phone Number:‘6(53 'Tés- #5586

Address: 'Tzq Ta klm!_Aw . Address:
Madison T 27211 S

Email address: QﬂlLl_'r_z_é.g_ﬂLlcﬂf._Lﬂﬂ. Email address: dqnn%am \oae$ @c.:m cas t e t

7
Appeal Fee; \O




APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zomng_staff W|II notlfy the dlstrlct

. : ber. Fold and insert not|ces
into envelopes, seal the envelopes and apply first class postage These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent ta them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within stxty (60} days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should alsa be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-flle your request
with the board.,

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that,| am responsible for posting and also removing the sign{s) after the public hearing.

v 4 QZ/Za
<

/ DATE /

AﬁPELLANT

Case # 2020-170
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In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and locatlon of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One ar more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or accupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build In accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial conslderation. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_ HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it Is Important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

p|64$< See next sl-.e._g;",
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Metro Codes,

We spoke to Bill Earle in regards to filing a variance for a privacy fence we recently had to put up for one
of our properties in East Nashville. There was a complaint filed by our next door neighbor and Bill Earle
went out to measure it. He told us we needed to make the first two sections of fence a max height of &’
which would be a total of 16LF we would need to cut down. We hired a professional to build the fence
and were confident knowing 8ft was codes max and that we were far from impeding on city easement.
We would like to file for a variance. Our next door neighbor Kathy Williams has threatened our lives
various times. The harassment has been unbearable. We feel that our safety, our tenant’s safety and the
right to privacy is at stake. From her porch and windows she can look right into our floor to ceiling
bedroom windows. She has sat and watched every move we have made up until the fence went up. She
has video cameras inside her home by her windows and outside on her porch and has countiess times
told me of every move our contractors have made while complaining about the progress made to our
home. We had to file two police reports because she threatened our lives. Our real estate agent also
had to file a report with the police. We have almost 48 straight hours of threats and harassment filed in
text. Occasionally Ms. Kathy, stands on the street with her hose and floods out our front lawn cleaning
gravel or dirt that is on the street before we could sweep it ourselves. She pours full clumps of soiled cat
litter between our property lines which rain washes onto our property and the smell is unbearable.
Instead of parking in her driveway Ms. Kathy has her vehicle intentionally parked at all times butting into
our property line. She’s aware that the NES pole (on the other side of our driveway) makes it almost
impossible for our cars to turn into our driveway. She spray painted PL on the street telling us that part
of our driveway was hers and we were not allowed to park on it. When we had the land surveyed, she
moved the stakes and we had to get it surveyed for a second time with her in front of us. We watched
her bully our professional surveyor and she slandered him online jeopardizing the company’s
reputation.

We worked really hard on renovating this house and would really appreciate it if metro codes could help
us keep our rental property a safe place for us and our tenants. Bringing the fence down 2 feet would
defeat the whole purpose of why we made the fence an 8 footer in the first place. Her windows and
elevated porch sit in the exact location were we would need to bring it down. The fence around the rest
of the property will be at 6’ tall.

Sincerely,

Emily Zimmer & Veronica Sanchez

Property: 2417 A Brasher Ave Nashville TN 37206
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Case # 2020-170

July 22, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals

Department of Codes & Building Safety
Metro Office Building — 3™ Floor

800 Second Avenue, South

Nashville, TN 37210

Re: Zoning Appeal 2020-170
Opposition 2417A Brasher Avenue
Map Parcel: 072131C00100CO

I am writing to show opposition to my neighbor’s appeal for a variance on their newly
constructed fence. It is easily over the 6’-0” maximum height set by the city. Not only
does it violate code, it is also an eye sore in the neighborhood. My view and many of my
neighbors, who live on the same side of the street, see only their fence from our front
porch now. They have degraded our front yards.

The front yard setback is a tool used to create a shared zone within a neighborhood that
provides a sense of community and also a pleasant streetscape. They have eliminated
this zone on our street. This neighbor just recently moved into the neighborhood. They
have done extensive renovations on the original home and also built an additional home
on the property, on the alley behind the house. Building a fence for privacy due to
density, which they have created more of; or cost of construction to remedy the code
violation, which they have spent a lot of, should not be a defense for these
homeowners.

To bring this fence within code compliance requires a circular saw. The top bracing
board can be removed and, once the fence is cut down to the correct height, reused.
The overall construction and appearance will remain similar. The fence in violation does
not need to be a scrap job. The home owner also has the option to reach out to their
fence installer to correct this. They have options.

My neighbor’s request for a variance is asking
the city to make a decision in their individual
favor and not the neighborhoods’. | urge you to
require them to take the simple steps needed
to bring their fence within code compliance.
Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Teecerr Shewr

Rebecca Shew
Architect

2411 Brasher Avenue
Nashville, TN 37206

p: 6156.517.0921
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July 15, 2020

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

P.O. Box 196350
Nashville, TN 37219-6350

To whom it may concern,

This letter is in support of Emily Zimmer and Veronica Sanchez for their zoning
appeal to maintain an existing fence. This is regarding Appeal Case Number
2020-170 for permit number 20200038925. The property address is 2417A
Brasher Ave, Nashville, TN 37206.

| live at 908 McClurkan Ave, about 250 feet from the fence in question. The
fence is in direct view from my property. | do not have any problems with the
fence in question and wish to allow them to keep their current fence. | do not
personally know the party who filed the appeal. This letter is in response to a
notice mailed to me on June 29, 2020.

If you have any questions please contact me at the address below.

Sincerely,

VA

Daniel Hawblitzel

908 McClurkan Ave
Nashville, TN 37206
(937) 219-6403
dhawblitzel@gmail.com



Case # 2020-170

al Sprint 8:03 AM (-

{D

Kathy Williams >

Tue, Dec 3, 8:04 PM

When yall get ready to talk land
surveying, my daughter wants
to be here as she will be most
likely be the one to sell house
in the future and she likes to be
on top of things, very smart.
When yall get ready let me
know so we can make appt to
meet at a good time for all of
us.

Absolutely. We'll definitely plan

a good time for all of us to
meet.

Okay. Goodnite

18
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1l Sprint 8:03 AM A

{20

Kathy Williams >

What yall had man today was
unlawful as he is not a licensed
land surveyor and its against
the law to deface property that
is Not Yours. Disrespectful to
say the least and | remember
our last conversation about the
land on this side not being
driveway. Land was surveyed
and property lines were posted.
Even though you drove the
stakes in the ground doesnt
make the legal line disappear. |
have it all on video for my
records. Your 50 ft. measuring
tape is of no significance and
what your friend did today was

totally ignorant. Property
arniind heare i 22A (201(‘) a an ft
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al Sprint 9 8:03 AM {3

{ED o

Kathy Williams >

from here on out. | dont bother
anyone and very nice under
normal circumstances but |
wont tolerate disrespect

He's not a surveyor. He's our
fence and deck contractor. He
made it clear to you that he
wasn't a surveyor. We told you

that we would have a licensed

surveyor come out and that we
would coordinate a time for us
all to get together to establish

property lines.

Meeting is off. No more
trespassing.
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a1 Sprint 9 8:01 AM &

<D

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

Text Message
Fri, Jan 10, 9:44 PM

This is just one land map that
shows property lines and as
you can see if you will look the
lines from the surveyor you
hired are incorrect my at least
two feet. | have on 47 ft
property on my side after what
these unlicensced idiots come
in here and done. Moving
property pens and stakes are
illegal. | want copy of the work
with address of where | can
have you served for court. Yall
are a greedy bunch of thieves
and the house with the
bandaide on it loo S like shit.
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.l Sprint 9 8:01 AM &l

{20

+1 (615) 605-3954 >

Just like them fools in the back,
yall want to build on my side
because its clean and free of
work and money. Why in the
hell would someone want to
buy a house where the
driveway is on other side of

entrance? Those trees are too
larae for amall vard gnd rootina
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e

al Sprint

<@

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

been a driveway. Its rocky, the
whole landscape is. Its part
mine and If u want to put up
fence, check Tn laws. 3ft from
line or fence is mine too. You
arent going to live here so you
dont care

Shall swoop in here like shit on
flies to make easy money. Yall
go right ahead with your
greedy because its coming
back to bite all of you in the
ass. lhave put up with yalls shit,
your illigal immigrants with their
bullshit, noise, a tore up tv and
property damage and looking

and filthy dumpsters for weeks
and vonii have the fuﬁnkinn narve
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o0 Sprint 8:01 AM &

(D

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

Its funny how the property |
stakes and pens were moved
when yall hired the clowns from |
ClintElliottSurvey. This land is
being resurveyed by the
County Assessors Office.

And if you will note from land
parcel pic, parking was in back
yard and in front of house.
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sl Sprlnt ?

<D

L |

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

And next time yall want to be
the smartass bitches that you
are, let me know so | can have
my clan here. Clickity clack.

Ad be sure to forward all this to
the man that tries to blow
smoke up peoples ass. He dont
sceer me and neither do the
PoPo. | got friends that are
police and they know | dont
care.

And know this now, | wouldnt
call fire dept if | saw the piece
of shit on fire. Yall are

unprofessional, disrespectful,
LAZYASS, thieving, dishonest

0
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o1 Sprint 2 8:02 AM [

(D

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

You can send copy of
fraudelant survey to
williamskathy31|gmail.com

And the property on other side
where your land has the widest
part to install driveway is not
marked. They can not do a
partial land. | am very
intelligent and it doesnt take
smarts to see they didnt stake
properly and that will be for
courts to decide. | dont have
money to throw away on this
but | willget it all back. Minus a
bunch of fools out of business.

| will make it my mission to let

12
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al Sprint 9 8:02 AM =

G

+1 (615) 505-3954 >

sceered of yall and | will fight in
a heart beat. Stayoff my land
until A judge tells you different.

Please stop contacting us.

Okay Queenies. You got my
number. Its 2415 and keep your
goddamn ass off of it. There is
an encroachment, utility will not
move lines for you and Im
notgoing to give you the right
of way. So do the right thing,
and get off your lazyasses and
cut the tree down. You dont
have to pour gravel. The yard is
all rock anyway just like the
side you want to steal. Dont be

J'IFI F 1 L% 3 *A *HIIA ~~ LN A . RN LT e S I*J‘

16
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<D

Kathy Williams >

Clint Elliott Surveys has
performed property line survey
and there is an encroachment
on my land since it has been
used as parking. | was told to
tell yall to stop using it as such.
And was told u are having
parking put in rear so | suggest
you put driveway on side it
supposed to be on. Fences do
not mean they are property
lines and land buyers should do
their homework before
iInvesting. | dont want anymore
trespassing. Make other plans.

Sat, May 23, 10:30 PM

| will move my car in the next

24
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«l Sprint 9 8:04 AM 9

{20

Kathy Williams >

you put driveway on side it
supposed to be on. Fences do
not mean they are property
lines and land buyers should do
their homework before
iInvesting. | dont want anymore
trespassing. Make other plans.

Sat, May 23, 10:30 PM

| will move my car in the next
day or two. It wont start so | got
to wait until Son can get to it.
Just letting u know. Please no
more wide loading trucks. And
Im assuming that its done now.
Remember Do unto others as
you would have them do unto
u. If everyone WouIcL respect
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o1 Sprint 12:35 PM i

LB) ‘ These fext Messages
Were seat D‘mﬂ"‘l Jenes
Danny Jones > From k«‘H\\i w.'“:qmg.
He also Rled a police
A bandaid. They have done Keport.

nothing but cheap work. | think
it looks like shit. Im ready to go
to court as | dont have a
problem with stopping
corruption. Yall are a bunch of
thieves. Bitch will not stand on
front of me and tell me what
she going to do with my land
without a tire rod upside her
head.

el

If yall want my land, you may
purchase it but you wont steal
with lying land surveyors or
bullying. Yall not getting my
land and | aint sceered of the
PO PO.

Them smartass bitches that u
spoke so highly of had crew
from Clinton Elliott Survey to
come early yesterday morning
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o1 Sprint = 12:36 PM i)

(D

Danny Jones >

and | am short over 2 ft land in
front. They are not liscenses
and register of deeds have no
info on them so County
Assessors is going to
investigate. My brother has
money to bail me out of jail
should he need to. If either one
of them queens cross the line
lve worked hard for and kept
clean, | will commit bodily
assault. The entrance to home
Is on other side so. Are they
ignorant or just greedy. | have
tolerated illegal immagrant
workers that just pull their dicks
out to piss and property
damage, overflowing
dumpsters for weeks, etc. and
yall want to complain about my

about how good that place
looks and | see
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2417 Brasher

29
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This trench was dug by our neighbor and her daughter. They

claim this trench represents actual property line. Stakes were

placed by Clint Elliot Land survey & represent actual property
line.

R
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Case # 2020-170

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
of Nashville and Davidson County

Y POLICE R

RAEAVILLE

John Cooper, Mayor

Steve Anderson
Chief of Palice
PUBLIC RECORD REQUEST RESPONSE FORM

Governmental Entity Name and Address: MNI'D Central Records Division 811 Anderson Lane, Suite 100 Muadison, TN 37115
e, 07-07-2020 w.. 20200023401
Requestor's Name and Contact Information: Verorlloa Sa,“cha,z
In response 1o your records request received on 07'05'2020“7 our olfice is lking the aetionts) indicated below;
fIhare Reguest Rivetved)
D The public record(s) responsive to your request will be made available for inspection:
Cloocation: 88 "~ 4
D e & Time:

E] Copies of public recordis) responsive 1 your request are:

EI Allnehed;

EI Available for pickup ol 1he following location: Ay ) o o

D Heing delivered via: D LISES First-Class Mail D Electronically D OMher:
Your request is dended on the following grounds;

D Your request was nol sulficiemly detailed w enable identilication of the specific requested recordish.You need 1o
provide ndditional information 1o identify the requested recordis),

I:I Mo such recordis) exists or this office does not mainlain record{s) responsive 10 your reguesl,

T No proof of Tennessee citizenship wis presented with your request, Your request will be reconsidered upon
presentation of wn adequate form of identification,

D You are not o Tennessee citizen,
I:I You hove nod paid the estimated copying/production fees,

The following state, lederal, o other applicable law probibits disclosure of the requested records:
Opan Caze - Rula 16 of tha Termessee Rules of Criminal Procedure and Tenrsoesean v. Malro, Gevl of Nashwille, 485 5.W.3d 857 (Tern. 2016)

D I is not praciicable for the records you requested 10 be made promptly available for inspection and‘or copying because:
G It has not yet been determined that records responsive 10 your reguest £xisl; of
D The alfice is stild in the process of retrieving, reviewing, and‘or redacting the requested reconds,
The timg reasonably necessary o produce the recordis) o information and'or 1o make o delermination of § proper response o
YOUIE FeaqUest s,
11 vou have any additional questions regarding your record request, please contact Public Records Request Coordinator
Sincerely,

Central Records Division 615-862-7631
CLERK-260866 r"'"‘\
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

J)'. AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
7 800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

-
METROPOLITAN GOV I{R\\.\lﬂii
P

Appellant: Kelsey Bright Date: 06/23/2020
Property Owner: Sosa Properties, LLC Case #: 2020-171
Representative:  J.C. Toribio Map & Parcel: 03406004100

Council District: 10

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: Requesting a variance from bypass lane for drive-thru lane around building (section 17.20.070)
Activity Type: Fast food restaurant with drive-thru
Location: Rear boundary of property at 1616 Gallatin Pike, Madison, TN

This property is in the _SCR _ Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the
Zoning Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning
Compliance was denied for the reason:

Reason: Requesting to waive the requirements for a bypass lane next to the drive-thru (proposing an alternate bypass)

Section: 17.20.070

Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ___ of the
Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: S +H Group Representative: J.C. Toribio

Phone Number: (484) 686-9560 Phone Number: (615) 730-4978

Address: 2606 Eugenia Ave Suite D Address: 30 Harding Mall Dr
Nashville, TN 37211 Nashville, TN 37211

Email address: kelsey@shgrouplic.com Email address: jctoribio@jctbizc.com

Appeal Fee:
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearing. You will be responsible for preparing the envelopes and notices for
mailing to the owners of property within 1,000 feet of the property at issue in the case. The
envelopes must include the return address for the BZA and case number. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23) days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code.
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty (60) days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign(s) after the public hearing.

S+HGroup #hfo—" 06/23/2020
APPELLANT DATE
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Standards for a Variance

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area.

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the

public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not

compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-B and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option) or Section 9. E.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.



Case # 2020-171

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan. Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_ HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

See attached letter.
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ENGINEERING
—I— DESIGN
CONSULTING

2606 Eugenia Ave - Nashville, TN 37211 - 615.645.1560 - www.shgroupllc.com

June 23, 2020

Board of Zoning Appeals
800 2nd Ave S
Nashville, TN 37210

Re: 1616 Gallatin Pike, Madison, TN 37115
Parcel No. 03406004100

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, we are submitting the referenced project for a Variance Request from Chapter 17.20.070 of
the Metropolitan Code pertaining to bypass lane requirements for a queueing lane (drive-thru lane). Due to the
hardships related to existing lot layout and the small property size, we are requesting an alternative bypass route for
the drive-thru in lieu of the required drive-thru bypass lane. Please consider this letter and the enclosed documents as
our Variance Application. Please find our unique circumstance (hardship) description below and the following
attachments:

1. One (1) copy of the Site Plan
2. Aecrial and street view photos of the property
3. Application for Variance Request

Unique Circumstance (Hardship)

The unique circumstance (hardship) that affects the property is the existing lot size and layout. The proposed 0.7
acre property is a currently zoned SCR, and its intended use is a fast-food restaurant with a drive-thru lane.
Improvements to the property include renovations to the existing building, a 200 square foot patio addition, and
minor upgrades to the existing parking lot and curbing. The location of the proposed drive-thru lane is considered to
be the existing through lane on the northwestern side of the building, approximately eight feet from the property
line. Per the requirements of Chapter 17.20.070, a bypass lane next to a drive-thru lane must be a minimum of
twelve feet in width. Since the existing building will remain in place, there is not sufficient space next to the
drive-thru lane for a bypass lane. However, vehicles entering the parking lot will still have the opportunity to bypass
the drive-thru lane. An alternate bypass has been provided that allows vehicles to turn right onto the shopping center
drive via the northern “exit only”, and re-enter the drive via the northeastern entrance. This proposed route has been
identified on the attached site plan with black arrows.

For the reasons presented above and our understanding of the circumstances and resulting hardship, we are
requesting to waive the drive-thru bypass lane requirement. Vehicles will still have the opportunity to bypass the
drive-thru lane by exiting the property via the northern exit and re-entering the property via the northeastern
entrance.

If you have any questions or concerns, you may reach me by phone at 484-686-9560 or by email at

kelsey@shgroupllc.com.

Sincerely,
Kelsey Bright
Project Engineer

cc: Chip Howorth, Principal
Tripp Smith, Principal, Director of Operations


mailto:Kate.Riley@holytrinitymontessori.org
mailto:kelsey@shgroupllc.com
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SITE SUMMARY:
ADDRESS: 1616 GALLATIN PIKE

ZONE: SHOPPING CENTER REGIONAL (SCR)

uUzOo: NO

EXISTING SHOPPING
CENTER ACCESS ROAD
CSO: NO
SITE AREA: 0.7 ACRES
SETBACKS:
STREET SETBACK: 20 FT
SIDE SETBACK: NONE
REAR SETBACK: 20 FT
BUILDING AREA: EX. = APPROX. 3,621 SF
PROP. = APPROX. 3,871 SF
FAR:
MAX ALLOWED: 1.00
ISR:
MAX ALLOWED: 0.80

BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX ALLOWED: 3 STORIESIN45FT

EXISTING: 1 STORY

FLOOD MAP: 47037C0O357H, DATED 04/05/2017
FLOOD ZONE: X -NOT WITHIN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA

PARKING SUMMARY

RESTAURANT (FULL SERVICE): 1 SPACE PER 100 SF

FLOOR AREA (EXCL. BATHROOMS, COOLER, AND PLAYGROUND):
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Case # 2020-171

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL

Member of Metro Council

Zach Young

Metro Councilman, District 10
93 French Street e Goodlettsville, TN 37072
Telephone 615-390-6840 e zach.young@nashville.gov

June 30, 2020

Chair David Taylor and Members

Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

Metro Office Building/ Sonny West Conference Center
700 Second Avenue South

Nashville, TN 37219-6300

RE: Appeals Case No. 2020-171
Variance Request at 1616 Gallatin Pike

Dear Chair Taylor and Members,

I have spoken with the applicant regarding the need for the variance and their end goals. The
existing building is a former medical office building, and the applicant wishes to convert it to a
restaurant concept with a drive-thru. In the course of their design, the applicant has run into a
site constraint, which is the reason for the variance request.

Due to where the existing building is located on the property in relation to the property line, there
is not enough room on the site to have both a drive-thru lane and a by-pass lane as required by
17.20.070 of the Code. As you can see in the materials submitted with the variance request, to
achieve the queuing spaces as required by Code, the applicant is constrained to where they can
locate the drive-thru windows.

The applicant has provided me traffic flow diagrams that I will provide a reasonable alternative
solution to a by-pass lane. I believe that the intent of the by-pass lane will be met along the
northern face of the building from the entrance point, allowing a vehicle to by-pass the drive-thru
lane by exiting the site at the western access and re-entering the site at the eastern access to
access parking along the southern side of the building.

For the reasons noted above, I support the applicant's variance request.

Cordially,

= ) i = 7
?{u(/(/\ (./f{j{; \,V/\/f
(, L \

Zéch Young
Metro Councilman, District 10

204 Metropolitan Courthouse Nashville, Tennessee 37201 615/862-6780 Fax 615/862-6784
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Metropolitan Board of Zoning Appeals

& AND DAVIDSON COUNTY Metro Howard Building
}y\?vq\ 800 Second Avenue South
Nashville, Tennessee 37210

2
METROPOLITAN GOV ERI\'[\"&i
e

Appellant: Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC Date: 06/22/2020
Property Owner: Anderson Chapman Investments, LLC Case #: 2020-172
Representative: Timo6, LLC Map & Parcel: 08112009200

Council District: 21

The undersigned hereby appeals from the decision of the Zoning Administrator, wherein a Zoning Permit/Certificate of
Zoning Compliance was refused:

Purpose: Construction of legal non-conforming detached HPR with 3’ setbacks as set forth in Rs5 setback regs.
Activity Type: New construction.
Location: 1621 Arthur Ave, Nashville, TN 37208

This property is in the _Rs5 Zone District, in accordance with plans, application and all data heretofore filed with the Zoning
Administrator, all of which are attached and made a part of this appeal. Said Zoning Permit/Certificate of Zoning Compliance
was denied for the reason:

Reason: Rs5 allows for 3’ or 5" side setbacks. This has been disallowed for construction of legal non-conforming duplex.
Section: 17.12.020(A)
Based on powers and jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals as set out in Section 17.40.180 Subsection ___ of the

Metropolitan Zoning Ordinance, a Variance, Special Exception, or Modification to Non-Conforming uses or structures is here
by requested in the above requirement as applied to this property.

Appellant Name: Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC Representative: Timo6, LLC

Phone Number:  615-419-9198 Phone Number: 615-239-8763

Address: 942 Lawn View Ln Address: 100 N Main St, Suite E-1
Franklin, TN 37064 Goodlettsville, TN 37072

Email address: Brian@HeltonRealEstateGroup.com Email address: Office@TimoSix.com

Appeal Fee: $100
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APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE REQUEST

After your appeal is filed, Zoning staff will visit the site to take photographs for the Board members.
So they will have a better ideal of the nature of your request. Zoning staff will notify the district
council member of the hearin th If es for

ot wmber. Fold and insert notices
into envelopes, seal the envelopes, and apply first class postage. These neighbor notices must be
delivered to Zoning staff at least twenty-three (23} days before the public hearing. Additionally, you
will be responsible for purchasing, posting, and removing the red Zoning Appeal signs for the
subject property. (See attached Metro Code of Laws requirements regarding, sign placement.)

The day of the public hearing, it will be your responsibility to convey to the Board the nature of the
hardship in your request that makes it difficult/impossible for you to comply with the Zoning Code,
It would be to your benefit to let your neighbors know about your request prior to all notices
being sent to them from our office.

Any party can appeal the Board’s decision to Chancery or Circuit Court within sixty {60} days from
the date the order in the case is entered. Should your request be granted, we would remind you
that it is your responsibility to obtain the permit for which you have applied. You should also be
aware that you have two (2) years to obtain the permit or you would have to re-file your request
with the board.

Once your request is filed, the staff will review your request to verify that the submittal is
complete. Incomplete submittals will not be scheduled for hearing until complete.

Any correspondence to the Board must be submitted to our office by close of business, the
Thursday prior to the public hearing to be included in the record.

| am aware that | am responsible for posting and also removing the sign{s} after the public hearing.

Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC 06/22/2020

APPELLANT DATE



Timo6 LLC - Main
Typewriter
Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC

Timo6 LLC - Main
Typewriter
06/22/2020


Case # 2020-172

Standards for a Variance

The Metropoelitan Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances from the strict application
of the provisions of the Zoning Code based upon findings of fact related to the standards in
section 17.40.370. This Section is included as follows:

Physical Characteristics of the property- The exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or other
extraordinary and exceptional condition of such property would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owners of
such property.

Unique characteristics- The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property
and generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area. '

Hardship not self-imposed- The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the
previous actions of any person having an interest in the property after date of Zoning Code.

Financial gain not only bases-Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

No injury to neighboring property- The granting of a variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair and adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

No harm to public welfare- The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public welfare and will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code.

Integrity of Master Development Plan- The granting of a variance will not
compromise the design integrity or functional operation of activities or facilities within an
approved Planned Unit Development.

The Board shall not grant variances to the land use provisions of section 2.3, nor the density
of Floor Area Ratio (FAR) standards of Tables 3-8 and 2-C, nor the required size of
residential lots approved by the Planning Commission under the authority of section 3.7
(Lot Averaging), section 3.8 (Cluster Lot Option} or Section 9. £.3 (PUD). Further the Board
shall not act on a variance application within a Planned Unit Development (PUD), Urban
Design Overlay or Institutional Overlay district without first considering a recommendation
from the Planning Commission.




Case # 2020-172

In Simple terms, for the Board to gran you a variance in the zoning ordinance, you must convey to
the Board what your hardship is. Hardships are narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, and
topography of property. The Board can also consider other practical difficulties such as mature
trees, easements, and location of disposal systems which can affect your plan, Consideration can
be given to the characteristics of neighborhood and the way it is developed. One or more of these
conditions must affect your inability to build or occupy the property to provide your case.

At the public hearing, please be prepared to tell the Board what your hardship is, why you cannot
build in accordance with zoning without requesting a variance and why you feel you have
legitimate hardship.

The Board cannot grant a variance based solely on inconvenience to the applicant or solely on a
financial consideration. It is incumbent on you as the appellant to complete this form by conveying
a_HARDSHIP as outlined. At the meeting it is important that you explain this hardship as effectively
as possible.

WHAT SPECIFIC AND UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES (HARDSHIP) EXIST THAT
WOULD AUTHORIZE THE CONSIDERATION OF THE BOARD UNDER THE
REVIEW STANDARDS AS OUTLINED?

This property has an Rs5 zoning with a T4 NE community character. The block face

consists of various lot frontages ranging from 25' to 50" in width. In addition to this property located
at 1621 Arthur Ave, we are also developing two adjacent lots located at 1623 & 1625 Arthur Ave.
Both of those lots have 25' lot fonts and the option to utilize 3' side setbacks.

\When we were performing our due diligence on the properties, it was originally communicated to us
by zoning that we had the option of 3' or 5' side setbacks. (See attached email #1) With that
understanding, we contracted to purchase all 3 lots at 1621, 1623 & 1625 Arthur Ave to develop 4
single family or, detached, properties that would all be uniform in sizing and spacing between the
units

\When we had worked through the process to attain the legal non-conforming duplex eligibility status
for 1621 Arthur, we proposed the question again to zoning to confirm that we would be able to utilize
the 3' side setback option. At this time it was communicated to us by zoning that we would only
have the option of a 5' setback due to the construction of an HPR. (See attached email #2)

It is our opinion that the reason for the different answers regarding setbacks was likely due to the
ease of misunderstanding that can be had when attempting to process complex development
matters via email; as we are having to do so at the current time due to the virus situation.

Our intent is to provide development that contributes to uniform appearance on the block face. The
other 2 newer homes on the block face are also detached. If we are not allowed to build with a 3'
side setback, we will have to construct 2 connected units next door to 2 detached units, thus lending
to a less uniform appearance.

Due to the T4 NE community character, our intent to create uniformity on the block face and an
apparent misunderstanding between ourselves and zoning when performing due diligence, we
respectively request that the board grant approval for the construction of the legal non-conforming
duplex (HPR) at 1621 Arthur Ave with 3' side setbacks for each of the 2 homes, so that we may
construct 4 single family or, detached, homes that are uniform in size and spacing between the
homes across the 3 properties.

Respectfully,
-Timo6, LLC & Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC: June 22nd, 2020
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This property has an Rs5 zoning with a T4 NE community character.  The block face 

consists of various lot frontages ranging from 25' to 50' in width.  In addition to this property located at 1621 Arthur Ave, we are also developing two adjacent lots located at 1623 & 1625 Arthur Ave. Both of those lots have 25' lot fonts and the option to utilize 3' side setbacks.



When we were performing our due diligence on the properties, it was originally communicated to us by zoning that we had the option of 3' or 5' side setbacks. (See attached email #1) With that understanding, we contracted to purchase all 3 lots at 1621, 1623 & 1625 Arthur Ave to develop 4  single family or, detached, properties that would all be uniform in sizing and spacing between the units



When we had worked through the process to attain the legal non-conforming duplex eligibility status for 1621 Arthur, we proposed the question again to zoning to confirm that we would be able to utilize the 3' side setback option.  At this time it was communicated to us by zoning that we would only have the option of a 5' setback due to the construction of an HPR.  (See attached email #2)



It is our opinion that the reason for the different answers regarding setbacks was likely due to the ease of misunderstanding that can be had when attempting to process complex development matters via email; as we are having to do so at the current time due to the virus situation.



Our intent is to provide development that contributes to uniform appearance on the block face.  The other 2 newer homes on the block face are also detached.  If we are not allowed to build with a 3' side setback, we will have to construct 2 connected units next door to 2 detached units, thus lending to a less uniform appearance. 



Due to the T4 NE community character, our intent to create uniformity on the block face and an apparent misunderstanding between ourselves and zoning when performing due diligence, we respectively request that the board grant approval for the construction of the legal non-conforming duplex (HPR) at 1621 Arthur Ave with 3' side setbacks for each of the 2 homes, so that we may construct 4 single family or, detached, homes that are uniform in size and spacing between the homes across the 3 properties. 



Respectfully,

-Timo6, LLC & Anchor-Iris Developments, LLC: June 22nd, 2020
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Email#1

RE: 1621, 1623, 1625 Arthur Ave, 37208 DD
From [

on 2020.03.31 8:42 am

Doing well. Hope you and yours are doing well also. We will indeed need the NES records to determine the non-conforming status of the property at 1621. Since the property
is zoned RS5, you will have the option of using either the 3' side setback with a max of 35" height or the 5' side setback with a max height of 45" three floors max. doing a garage
port should not be a problem as far as the Codes department is concerned as long as you maintain a 10" min rear setback. | have also copied to Jonathan who can weight in as

far as Public Works is concerned. Sidewalks WILL be required for these properties. Thanks

From: Matthew Bolton <matthew@timosix.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 7:46 AM

o I odes) <[ @ oshvile gov>

Subject: 1621, 1623, 1625 Arthur Ave, 37208 DD

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise caution when opening any
attachments or links from external sources.

I hope this email finds you well!
We just went under contract on these 3 properties. They are all Rs5.

1621 currently has a triplex on it. If the owner can provide the NES records showing continuous service from 12/23/1974 forward with no 30 month breaks,

will that allow us to put 2 or 3 back on the property?
For all 3 properties, what will our side setbacks be? 5' or 3'?
Is there anything that would prevent us from being able to put "garage-ports" off the alley in the rear?

Thank you in advance, il

Matthew D. Bolton
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Email # 2

RE: 1621 ABC Arthur Ave - NES Records
From I

on 2020.06.03 7:24 am

For a duplex it would actually be 5' side yard.

From: Matthew Bolton <matthew@timosix.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 7:05 AM

To: Matthew@timosix.com; [N Codes) < G n2shvile.gov>; Matthew@timosix.com

Subject: Re: 1621 ABC Arthur Ave - NES Records

Attention: This email originated from a source external to Metro Government. Please exercise caution when opening any attachments or links from external

sources.
Morning,-

| know you were out for a few day...just following up on this question.

Thank you!

Matthew Bolton
TimoSIX

Managing Member, GC
W: TimoSix.com

0: 615-239-8763

A: 100 N. Main 5t 5te E-1
Goodlettsville, TN 37072
1 Timothy 6:6-10, 17-19

On May 29, 2020, at 11:3%9 AM, Matthew Bolton <matthew@timosix.com> wrote:

Hey IR

On this Rs5 legally non-conforming duplex eligible lot at 1621 Arthur Ave...can we build this as 2 detached units with 3’ side setbacks & &' between the 2 units?

Thank you and have a great weekend!

Matthew D. Bolton

<46069b1b.png>
Managing Member, GC
W: TimoSix.com

0O: 615-239-8763

A: 100 N. Main St Ste E-1
Goodlettsville, TN 37072
1 Timothy 6:6-10, 17-19

on 2020.05.19 9:12 am, | N codes) wrote:
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1621 Arthur Ave & Adjacent
1623 & 1625 Arthur Ave

1625 Arthur Ave.

1623 Arthur Ave.

1621 Arthur Ave.
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1621 Arthur Ave

Site Plan Concept
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